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Date: 10 Oct 2022

To,

To The Director, Indian Institute of Technology, Bhubaneswar

Subject: Separate Audit Report on the accounts of the Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), Bhubaneswar for the year 2021-22 –
reg.

Sir/Madam,

            Separate Audit Report on the accounts of the Indian Institute of Technology, Bhubaneswar for the year 2021-22, Annexure thereof and one copy
of Annual Accounts are forwarded herewith for placing before both the Houses of Parliament.

The dates of presentation of Separate Audit Report in both the Houses of Parliament may please be intimated.

Yours faithfully,

Karape JS
Director General

 

 

BRANCH: DIRECTOR GENERAL OF AUDIT (CENTRAL), HYDERABAD AT

BHUBANESWAR
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No. DGA(C)/BO-Odisha/SAR-2021-22/IIT-BBSR/2022-23/                    Date-10/10/2022  
 
 
To, 
The Secretary,  
Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, 
Department of Higher Education, 
New Delhi 110001 
 
 

Sub- Separate Audit Report on the accounts of the Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), 
Bhubaneswar for the year 2021-22 – reg. 

. 

Madam/Sir, 

 Separate Audit Report on the accounts of the Indian Institute of Technology, 
Bhubaneswar for the year 2021-22, Annexure thereof and one copy of Annual Accounts are 
forwarded herewith for placing before both the Houses of Parliament.  

The dates of presentation of Separate Audit Report in both the Houses of Parliament may please 
be intimated. 

vvkkiillss  vvuuqqjjkkss//kk  ggSS  ffdd  llaayyXXuudd  ddss  llkkFFkk  bbll  ii==  ddhh  iizzkkffIIrr  ddkkss  LLoohhddkkjj  ddjjssaaAA    

llaayyXXuu&&  ;;FFkkkkssiiffjj                          

             

    Hkonh;]  
        ggLLrrkk{{kkffjjrr      

        egkfuns”kd ys[kkijh{kk@dsUnzh; 
        Director General of Audit (Central) 

 

 
No. DGA(C)/BO-Odisha/SAR-2021-22/IIT-BBSR/2022-23/350                    Date-10/10/2022 
  
Copy to the Director, Indian Institute of Technology, Bhubaneswar At- Argul, Jatni, Dist- 
Khordha-752050 along with one copy of Annual Accounts for the year 2021-22 (English 
version), with a request to furnish the Hindi version of the approved Annual Accounts 2021-22 
(2 sets), to Branch Office- Odisha 

llaayyXXuu&&  ;;FFkkkkssiiffjj                        

       ggLLrrkk{{kkffjjrr 
     Director/CRA  

Separate Audit Report on the accounts of the Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), 
Bhubaneswar for the financial year 2021-22  

 

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of the Indian Institute of Technology, Bhubaneswar 

as at 31 March 2022, Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts & Payments Account for the 

year ended on that date under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller & Auditor General’s (Duties, 

Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 23(2) of the Institutes of 

Technology Act. 1961. These financial statements are responsibility of the Institute’s 

Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on 

our audit. 

2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor General of 

India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification, conformity with the 

best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms etc. Audit observations on 

financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety 

and Regularity) and efficiency-cum-performance aspects etc., if any, are reported through 

Inspection Reports/CAG’s Audit Reports separately. 

 

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 

India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 

about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatements. An audit includes 

examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosure in the financial 

statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of financial 

statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

 

4. Based on our audit, we report that: 

(i) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge 

and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit; 

 

(ii) The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/Receipts & Payments Account 

dealt with by this Report have been drawn in the Format of financial statements for the Central 

Higher Educational Institutions prescribed by the Ministry of Education. 
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(iii) In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been maintained 

by the Institute as required, in so far as it appears from our examination of such books. 

 

(iv) We further report that: 
 

Comments on Accounts 
A.   Balance Sheet 
A.1 Liability 
A.1.1 Capital Fund (Schedule-1):  Rs.885.68 crore     
As per Accounting Standard 12 & 16, amount of grant, including borrowing cost of capital, to 

the extent utilized for capital expenditure should be credited to (Added) Capital Fund. 

The institute had been funding it’s construction project by obtaining loan from HEFA (Higher 

Education Financing Agency) with the stipulation that 75 percent of loan and total interest would 

be paid from grant released by MOE and balance 25 percent from institute’s own income. The 

institute, inter alia, had received grant to the tune of ₹5.16 crore for payment of HEFA loan 

interest (borrowing cost) for 2021-22 against the total interest liability of ₹7.51 crore for the said 

year. Accordingly grant to the extent of ₹5.16 crore utilized for payment of interest was to be 

capitalized and balance ₹2.35  crore under Current Liability & Provision (Sch-3 HEFA loan 

interest Payable) with corresponding entry under Loan, Advances & Deposits (Sch-8 HEFA 

Loan interest receivable from MOE ). But the institute had overstated the Capital Fund and Asset 

(WIP) to the extent of ₹2.35 crore by crediting Capital Fund and debiting Assets (WIP) for the 

entire amount of interest ₹7.51 crore (Sch-1, Sch-4).  

B.     General: 

B.1 Scrutiny of Annual Account and TDR register revealed that TDR certificate amounting to           

₹227 crore, was physically available in record against Term Deposits booked figure of ₹232 

crore (Sch-5, 6 and 7) in Annual Account resulting in difference of ₹5 crore between book figure 

and actual physical availability of TDR there against.  

B.2 No Provision for retirement benefit were made as per AS 15.  

C. Grants-in-Aid:  

The institute received Grants-in-Aid of ₹118.51 crore (OH-31= ₹39.2 crore, OH-35 CCA = 

₹12.00 crore, OH-36 salary= ₹41.52 crore and HEFA loan ₹25.79 crore) from the Ministry of 

Education, New Delhi during the year 2021-22. The total Grants-in-aid available for expenditure 

during the year 2021-22 was ₹124.81 crore which includes opening balance of ₹1.73 crore, 

Grants-in-aid of ₹118.51 crore, internal income ₹6.87 crore (institute share 25 per cent for 

repayment of HEFA loan) and ₹2.30 crore refund of interest generated and utilized during the 

year 2020-21. However, against the available grant of ₹124.81 crore, the institute could utilize 

₹137.83 crore. 

D. Management Letter- Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have 

been brought to the notice of the Director, IIT Bhubaneswar through a Management Letter issued 

separately for remedial/corrective action. 

v.  Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance Sheet, 

Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments Accounts dealt with by this report 

are in agreement with the books of accounts. 

vi.  In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given 

to us, the said financial statements read together with the Accounting Policies and Notes on 

Accounts, and subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters mentioned in 

Annexure to this Audit Report give a true and fair view in conformity with accounting 

principles generally accepted in India.  

(a)  In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Indian Institute of 

Technology, Bhubaneswar as at 31 March 2022;  and 

(b)  In so far as it relates to Income & Expenditure Account of the deficit for the year ended on 

that date. 

 

ggLLrrkk{{kkffjjrr 
Director General of Audit (Central) 
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Action Taken Notes on the observations of CAG contained in Separate Audit 
Report on the accounts of IIT Bhubaneswar for the year 2021-22  

CAG Audit observation Replies of IIT Bhubaneswar

1.	 We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of the Indian 
Institute of Technology, Bhubaneswar as at 31 March 
2022, Income & Expenditure Account and Receipts & 
Payments Account for the year ended on that date under 
Section 19(2) of the Comptroller & Auditor General’s 
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read 
with Section 23(2) of the Institutes of Technology Act. 
1961. These financial statements are responsibility of the 
Institute’s Management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

Factual observation. Needs no compliance.

2.	 This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of 
the Comptroller & Auditor General of India (CAG) on the 
accounting treatment only with regard to classification, 
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting 
standards and disclosure norms etc. Audit observations 
on financial transactions with regard to compliance with 
the Law, Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) 
and efficiency-cum-performance aspects etc., if any, are 
reported through Inspection Reports/CAG’s Audit Reports 
separately.

3.	 We have conducted our audit in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in India. These 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free from material misstatements. An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting 
the amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An 
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for 
our opinion.

 

ANNEXURE 

 

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System: As on date of audit the Institute is not having any Internal 

Audit Wing. The Internal Audit of the Institute for the year 2021-22 was conducted by the 

Officer on Special Duty (OSD) appointed by the IIT, Bhubaneswar. 

 

2. Adequacy Internal Control System: The Institute is not having its own Accounting Manual. 

Further, As per Rule 217(i) of the GFR-2017, an item may be declared surplus or obsolete or 

unserviceable, if the same is of no use to the Ministry or the Department. The reason for 

declaring the item surplus or obsolete or unserviceable should be recorded by the authority 

competent to purchase the item. Further Rule-222 of the said Rules stipulates that a sale account 

should be prepared for goods disposed of in Form GFR-11 duly signed by the officer who 

supervised the sale or auction. 

However, it is noticed that verification of fixed assets of the Institute had been conducted up to 

31 March 2022 but the said report only disclosed the physical balance of assets without 

mentioning about book balance and shortfall/excess if any noticed during the physical 

verification. As such the very purpose of physical verification was defeated.  

3. System of Physical Verification of Fixed Assets: The Annual Physical Verification of Fixed 
Assets of the Institute for the year 2021-22 has been conducted by the respective wings of IIT 
themselves. 
 

4. System of Physical Verification of Inventory: The Annual Physical Verification of Inventory 
of the Institute for the year 2021-22 has not been conducted. 

 
5. Regularity in payment of statutory dues: The institute is regular in depositing the statutory 

dues with appropriate authorities. 
 

 
            

    ggLLrrkk{{kkffjjrr  
 Director/CRA   
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CAG Audit observation Replies of IIT Bhubaneswar

4. Based on our audit, we report that:

(i)	 We have obtained all the information and explanations, 
which to the best of our knowledge and belief were 
necessary for the purpose of our audit;

(ii)	 The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account/
Receipts & Payments Account dealt with by this Report 
have been drawn in the Format of financial statements for 
the Central Higher Educational Institutions prescribed by 
the Ministry of Education.

(iii)	 In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant 
records have been maintained by the Institute as required, 
in so far as it appears from our examination of such books. 

(iv)	We further report that:

Factual position. Needs no reply.  

Comments on Accounts
A.	 Balance Sheet
A.1     Liability
A.1.1  Capital Fund (Sch-1): Rs.885.68 crore

As per Accounting Standard 12 & 16, amount of grant, 
including borrowing cost of capital, to the extent utilized for 
capital expenditure should be credited to (Added) Capital Fund.

The institute had been funding it’s construction project 
by obtaining loan from HEFA (Higher Education Financing 
Agency) with the stipulation that 75 percent of loan and 
total interest would be paid from grant released by MOE and 
balance 25 percent from institute’s own income. The institute, 
inter alia, had received grant to the tune of ₹5.16 crore for 
payment of HEFA loan interest (borrowing cost) for 2021-22 
against the total interest liability of ₹ 7.51 crore for the said 
year. Accordingly grant to the extent of ₹ 5.16 crore utilized 
for payment of interest was to be capitalized and balance ₹ 
2.35 crore under Current Liability & Provision (Sch-3 HEFA 
loan interest Payable) with corresponding entry under Loan, 
Advances & Deposits (Sch-8 HEFA Loan interest receivable 
from MOE). But the institute had overstated the Capital Fund 
and Asset (WIP) to the extent of ₹ 2.35 crore by crediting 
Capital Fund and debiting Assets (WIP) for the entire amount 
of interest ₹ 7.51 crore (Sch-1, Sch-4).

As per the directions of MoE, the Annual Accounts of the 
Institute is always prepared every year on accrual basis. 

Thus, HEFA loan interest of ₹7.51 crore for the year 2021-
22 (₹5.16 crore for April-December 2021 paid during the year 
and ₹2.35 crore for January-March 2022 paid on 2 May 2022, 
before closure of accounts) has been correctly capitalized 
and accounted for under CWIP (Borrowing cost) and Capital 
Account, duly complying with the provisions of the Accounting 
Standards AS 12 and AS 16. Besides, the Institute has also 
complied the AS-4 which is mandatory while preparing the 
accounts. AS 4 required for considering events occurring after 
the Balance Sheet date but before finalization of the accounts, 
which have significant impact on the accounts of the year 
under consideration. These provisions of AS 4, 12 and 16 were 
duly complied with. So, there was no overstatement of Capital 
Fund as well as CWIP by ₹2.35 crore, as observed in Audit. 

On receipt of fund (₹2.35 crore) from MoE towards interest 
for January-March 2022, Current Assets (Receivable from 
MoE-HEFA loan interest) was credited by ₹2.35 crore vide 
Receipt Voucher No. 10 dated 2.5.2022 and on payment of 
said interest to HEFA, Current Liabilities (HEFA loan interest 
payable) was debited by an equal amount vide JV 208A dated 
30.4.2022/ 2.5.2022. Thus, current liabilities and current 
assets have already been setoff even before finalization of 
the Annual Accounts but were shown to ensure the Annual 
Account depict the correct picture.  

CAG Audit observation Replies of IIT Bhubaneswar

B. General

B.1	Scrutiny of Annual Account and TDR register revealed that 
TDR certificate amounting to ₹ 227 crore, was physically 
available in record against Term Deposits booked figure of 
₹ 232 crore (Sch-5, 6 and 7) in Annual Account resulting 
in difference of ₹5 crore between book figure and actual 
physical availability of TDR there against.

Term Deposits booked figure of ₹232.03 crore is correct. 
Out of the same hard copies of TDRs for ₹227.57 crore was 
produced before Audit. Out of remaining ₹4.46 crore, (i) four 
TDRs for ₹52.71 lakh were retained by two banks as these 
were opened for LC payment and (ii) ₹393.95 lakh is held 
as MOD balance in one flexi-deposit account of Continuing 
Education section. However, bank confirmation certificates in 
respect these balances as on 31.3.2022 were kept with the 
Institute and these have already been shown/ furnished to 
Audit.   

B.2 No Provision for retirement benefit were made as per AS 
15.

Retirement benefits includes pension, gratuity and leave 
encashment. All employees of this IIT are covered under NPS. 
MoE intimated (January 2022 and March 2022) that a proposal 
for issue of notification for implementation of the provisions of 
the Payment of Gratuity Act 1971 to the employees of CFTIs  
is under consideration. Besides, it has also clarified that leave 
encashment on retirement is permissible to be paid out of 
Government Grant. 

In view of the above, there was no necessity  for making any 
provision for retirement benefits in the Annual Accounts as 
per the provisions of AS 15 and said fact has already been 
disclosed at Serial  7 of Schedule 24 (Notes to Accounts).

C. Grants-in-Aid

The institute received Grants-in-Aid of ₹118.51 crore (OH-
31= ₹39.2 crore, OH-35 CCA = ₹12.00 crore, OH-36 salary= 
₹41.52 crore and HEFA loan ₹25.79 crore) from the Ministry 
of Education, New Delhi during the year 2021-22. The total 
Grants-in-aid available for expenditure during the year 2021-
22 was ₹124.81 crore which includes opening balance of ₹1.73 
crore, Grants-in-aid  of  ₹118.51  crore,  internal income  ₹6.87  
crore  (institute  share  25  per  cent for repayment of HEFA 
loan) and ₹2.30 crore refund of interest generated and utilized 
during the year 2020-21. However, against the available grant 
of ₹124.81 crore, the institute could utilize ₹137.83 crore.

Factual position. No compliance is necessary. 
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CAG Audit observation Replies of IIT Bhubaneswar

D.	 Management Letter:

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit 
Report have been brought to the notice of the Director, IIT 
Bhubaneswar through a Management Letter issued separately 
for remedial/corrective action.

(1)	 The Earmarked/Endowment Fund (Schedule-2) balance 
₹178.89 crore had been represented by Assets (Sch-5-
₹9.57 crore, Sch-6-₹166.33 crore and Cash balance ₹0.04 
crore) worth ₹175.94 crore resulting in discrepancies of 
₹2.95 crore between earmarked/Endowment fund balance 
and Assets available there against. The discrepancy needs 
reconciliation.

1.	 As the accounts of the Institute is maintained in accrual 
basis, R&D overhead of ₹1.11 crore is still available 
with R&D bank account and this will be transferred to 
Institute Corpus Fund only after CAG Audit Report is 
received. But this has been accounted for under Corpus 
fund on accrual concept. Similarly, an amount of ₹1.84 
crore to be transferred to Corpus Fund out of Internal 
Resources Generation, was assessed at the time of 
finalization of annual accounts much after the balance 
sheet date though on accrual accounting same was added 
to Corpus Fund. Above amount has since been remitted 
by R&D on 7.11.2022 and out of IRG on 3.11.2022 
and both have already been kept in shape of TDR under 
Corpus Fund (TDR No. 14006677540 dated 7.11.2022 
-₹ 1,11,42,751.47 and TDR No. 140065384359 dated 
3.11.2022-₹1,83,16,595.46). Thus, total balance under 
Earmarked/ Endowment fund of ₹ 178.89 crore as on 
31.3.2022 has since  matched with balance in savings bank 
account (₹0.04 crore) and in fixed deposits with banks 
(₹178.85 crore).   

(2)	 Check of Bank Reconciliation Statement revealed that 
there were four numbers of time barred cheques valued 
₹0.34 lakh (Account No.35052867155) which were not 
taken back in the account. Similarly four number of cheques 
valuing ₹0.71 lakh deposited between January to March 
2019 and two numbers of cheques valuing ₹15.66 lakh 
deposited on 31.03.2022 and not cleared as on stipulated 
date (31.03.2022) were taken into books as revenue 
received. However, this may be verified for reconciliation. 

2.	 ₹0.34 lakh being payment advices issued but payment not 
released has already been reversed vide Receipt Voucher 
No. 746 dated 19.8.2022.

	 As SBI has confirmed (19th August 2022) that un-cleared 
and time barred bank drafts  for ₹0.71 lakh has already 
been sent for revalidation to banks concerned, said amount 
has been shown as ‘Receivable from SBI’ vide Voucher No. 
747 dated 19.8.2022.

	 Two cheques for ₹15.66 lakh deposited on 31.03.2022 
has already been cleared by Canara Bank, Argul on 7th 
April 2022.

CAG Audit observation Replies of IIT Bhubaneswar

(v)	 Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, 
we report that the Balance Sheet, Income & Expenditure 
Account and Receipts and Payments Accounts dealt with 
by this report are in agreement with the books of accounts..

Factual comments. Needs no compliance. 

(vi)	 In our opinion and to the best of our information and 
according to the explanations given to us, the said financial 
statements read together with the Accounting Policies and 
Notes on Accounts, and subject to the significant matters 
stated above and other matters mentioned in Annexure  
to  this  Audit  Report  give  a  true  and  fair  view  in  
conformity  with  accounting principles generally accepted 
in India.

(a)	 In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the 
state of affairs of the Indian Institute of Technology, 
Bhubaneswar as at 31 March 2022;  and

(b)	 In so far as it relates to Income & Expenditure Account 
of the deficit for the year ended on that date.

Factual comments. Needs no compliance.

ATN  on observations contained in Annexure A

1.	 Adequacy of Internal Audit System: 

	 As on date of audit the Institute is not having any Internal 
Audit Wing. The Internal Audit of the Institute for the year 
2021-22 was conducted by the Officer on Special Duty 
(OSD) appointed by the IIT, Bhubaneswar..

The Institute has an Internal Audit section with OSD (Internal 
Audit) as the head. Internal Audit Manual is also in place. 
However, efforts are being made to strengthen the Internal 
Audit Section.   

2.	 Adequacy Internal Control System: 

	 The Institute is not having its own Accounting Manual. 
Further, As per Rule 217(i) of the GFR-2017, an item may be 
declared surplus or obsolete or unserviceable, if the same 
is of no use to the Ministry or the Department. The reason 
for declaring the item surplus or obsolete or unserviceable 
should be recorded by the authority competent to purchase 
the item. Further Rule-222 of the said Rules stipulates that 
a sale account should be prepared for goods disposed of 
in Form GFR-11 duly signed by the officer who supervised 
the sale or auction.

	 However, it is noticed that verification of fixed assets of the 
Institute had been conducted up to 31 March 2022 but the 
said report only disclosed the physical balance of assets 
without mentioning about book balance and shortfall/
excess if any noticed during the physical verification. As 
such the very purpose of physical verification was defeated.

Provisions of GFR 2017 and procedure prescribed in 
the ‘Formats of Financial Statements for Central Higher 
Educational Intuitions’ prescribed by MoE in 2015 are strictly 
being followed in financial matters and so need for a separate 
Accounting Manual has not been felt necessary.

The Institute has a system for identification of unserviceable / 
obsolete items and a Committee has been constituted vide OO   
dated  24.08.2018   for disposal of the same. The Committee 
met, whenever any such disposal is felt necessary. Presently 
a drive for identification and disposal of such obsolete 
equipment/ furniture is in progress.
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ANNUAL

ACCOUNTS

CAG Audit observation Replies of IIT Bhubaneswar

3.	 System of Physical Verification of Fixed Assets:  
The Annual Physical Verification of Fixed Assets of the 
Institute for the year 2021-22 has been conducted by the 
respective wings of IIT themselves.

Instructions has been issued to ensure that such annual 
physical verification of fixed assets is conducted in April each 
year. The verification team will have one  representative from  
Store and purchase section  of this Institute.

4.	 System of Physical Verification of Inventory: The Annual 
Physical Verification of Inventory of the Institute for the 
year 2021-22 has not been conducted.

Being a teaching and research Institution, IIT Bhubaneswar has 
no raw materials. Besides, quantity of consumable stores like 
stationaries, laboratory chemicals at the year were insignificant 
end as such laboratory chemicals etc. were purchased in very 
small quantity on need basis within ₹25,000 in each case to 
avoid piling up of much consumables stores/ chemicals.   

5.	 Regularity in payment of statutory dues: The institute is 
regular in depositing the statutory dues with appropriate 
authorities.

The Institute will maintain regularity in payment of statutory 
dues.   

REGISTRAR
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2022

(Amount in H)
Sources of Funds Schedule Current Year 

2021-22
Previous Year 

2020-21

Capital Fund 1  8,85,68,76,179.70  8,62,35,16,474.80 

Designated/Earmarked/Endowment Funds 2  1,78,89,06,045.84  1,43,84,97,410.26 

Current Liablities & Provisions 3  2,22,40,14,535.04  1,75,36,29,904.67 

Secured Loan 3 (I)  1,25,56,13,000.00  39,05,10,000.00 

TOTAL  14,12,54,09,760.58 12,20,61,53,789.73 

Application of Funds Schedule Current Year 
2021-22

Previous Year 
2020-21

Fixed Assets 4

Tangible Assets  9,06,35,58,002.20  7,29,23,69,115.19 

Intangible Assets  55,28,86,533.35  48,97,04,197.35 

Capital Work-In-Progress  3,35,32,80,797.76  3,31,28,38,723.92 

  12,96,97,25,333.31  11,09,49,12,036.46 

Less:- Depreciation  2,20,01,44,405.06  1,86,74,46,520.71 

Net Block Fixed Assets  10,76,95,80,928.26  9,22,74,65,515.75 

Investments from Earmarked Funds/Endowment Funds 5

Long Term  9,57,25,967.97  9,11,09,984.62 

Short Term  -   -  

Investments-Others 6  1,66,33,00,994.15  1,32,56,45,655.76 

Current assets 7  77,76,21,666.30  92,61,30,208.74 

Loans, Advances & Deposits 8  81,91,80,203.90  63,58,02,424.86 

TOTAL  14,12,54,09,760.58  12,20,61,53,789.73 
		
Significant Accounting Policies	 23
Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts	 24

	 	
	 Registrar	 Director
	 IIT Bhubaneswar	 IIT Bhubaneswar

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar 
Income & Expenditure Account for the Year ended 31st March 2022

(Amount in H)

Income Schedule Current Year 
2021-22

Previous Year 
2020-21

Academic Receipts 9  10,58,97,270.00  5,07,03,741.00 

Grants/Subsidies 10  78,42,15,054.34  76,92,41,544.72 

Income from Investments 11  -   -  

Interest Earned 12  11,35,290.00  7,77,456.77 

Other Income 13  1,85,58,352.70  19,38,347.94 

Prior Period Income 14  -  

TOTAL (A)  90,98,05,967.04  82,26,61,090.43 

Expenditure Schedule Current Year 
2021-22

Previous Year 
2020-21

Staff Payments & Benefits (Establishment Expenses) 15  43,73,60,783.00  40,22,75,029.62 

Academic Expenses 16  24,78,52,811.06  23,93,50,582.13 

Administrative and General Expenses 17  23,38,75,030.64  18,20,42,105.28 

Transportaion Expenses 18  93,05,336.00  69,27,113.00 

Repairs & Maintenance 19  2,79,77,712.48  3,04,37,081.48 

Finance cost 20  75,995.25  1,10,582.68 

Depreciation 4  33,26,97,884.34  29,67,53,112.53 

Other Expenses 21  -   -  

Prior Period Expenses 22  50,24,995.14  1,51,45,531.13 

TOTAL (B)  1,29,41,70,547.91  1,17,30,41,137.85 

Balance being excess of Expenditure over Income (A-B)  (38,43,64,580.87)  (35,03,80,047.42)

Balance being deficit carried to capital fund  (38,43,64,580.87)  (35,03,80,047.42)
		
Significant Accounting Policies	 23
Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts	 24

	 	
	 Registrar	 Director
	 IIT Bhubaneswar	 IIT Bhubaneswar
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-1: Capital Fund

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 

Balance at beginning of the year  8,62,35,16,474.80  8,52,73,94,999.07 

Add: MOE Grant for Repayment of HEFA Loan 20,62,50,000.00  20,62,50,000.00 

Add: MOE Grant for Repayment of HEFA Loan Interest 7,51,41,121.00  1,67,89,119.00 

Add: MOE Grant for Repayment of HEFA Loan Interest  -   -  

Add: Grants from MOE,Government of India to the extent utilized for capital 
expenditure

19,15,83,211.44  13,89,82,244.15 

Add: HEFA loan repayment (Institute Share) from Fees 6,87,50,000.00  6,87,50,000.00 

Add: Encashment of PBG of defaulted contractors engaged by Ms NBCC  -   26,37,00,000.00 

Add: Income from Sale of Fixed Assets  -   2,35,544.00 

Add: Other Additions (Interest earned on advance to NBCC) 1,31,988.00  1,66,881.00 

Add: Unutilised Grant Under Head - 31 and 36 (shown in Current Assets) 7,58,67,965.33  5,80,61,955.10 

Less: Unutilised Grant Under Head - 31 and 36 as on 01.04.2020 taken into 
account

-   9,21,56,746.06 

Less: Deficit Grant received from MOE -   -  

Less: Unutilised Grant Under Head - 35 (as on 01.04.20 shown in Current 
Liabilities)

 -   21,42,77,474.04 

TOTAL  9,24,12,40,760.57  8,97,38,96,522.22 

Deduct :Deficit transferred from the Income & Expenditure Account  (38,43,64,580.87)  (35,03,80,047.42)

Balance as at the Year End  8,85,68,76,179.70  8,62,35,16,474.80 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-2: Designated/Earmarked Funds/Endowment Funds

(Amount in H)
 Particulars  Fund Wise Break Up  Total 

 Corpus Fund  Student 
Brotherhood Fund 

(SBF) 

 Endowment Fund Current Year 
2021-22

Previous Year 
2020-21

 A. 
 a) Opening Balance 1,33,22,66,676.75  66,22,335.83  9,96,08,397.68 1,43,84,97,410.26 1,18,06,61,677.99 
 b) Additions during the year  25,11,05,027.90  7,04,900.00  -   25,18,09,927.90  20,71,98,300.28 
 c) Income from Investments made on 

account of funds (Sch - 11)
 9,38,29,059.74  3,22,912.00  56,59,812.47  9,98,11,784.21  5,47,42,341.11 

 d) Other Adjustment  (54,71,625.00)  -   -   (54,71,625.00)  -  
 e) Interest on Savings Bank Account 

(Sch - 11)
 6,660.00  -   2,861.00  9,521.00  1,06,146.08 

 f) Other additions- Donations/
Grants/Adjustment

 1,11,42,751.47  -   -   1,11,42,751.47  -  

 TOTAL (A) 1,68,28,78,550.86  76,50,147.83  10,52,71,071.15 1,79,57,99,769.84 1,44,27,08,465.46 
 B. 
Utilisation/Expenditure towards objectives of funds 
i) Capital Expenditure 

Fixed Assets  -   -   -   -   -  
Others  -   -   -   -   -  

ii) Revenue Expenditure*  -  
Salaries, Wages and allowances 
etc.

 29,72,636.00  -   -   29,72,636.00  10,30,661.00 

Rent  -   -   -   -   -  
Other Administrative Expenses  18,14,047.00  -   21,07,041.00  39,21,088.00  31,80,394.20 

 TOTAL (B)  47,86,683.00  -   21,07,041.00  68,93,724.00  42,11,055.20 
 Closing Balance as at the 

Year End (A-B) 
1,67,80,91,867.86  76,50,147.83  10,31,64,030.15 1,78,89,06,045.84 1,43,84,97,410.26 

 Represented by 
 Cash and Bank Balances  (4,686.65)  -   4,24,423.44  4,19,736.79  2,04,528.96 
 Investments in TDR 1,65,68,61,848.85  64,39,145.30  9,57,25,967.97 1,75,90,26,962.12 1,41,67,55,640.38 
 Interest accrued but due  -   -   -   -   -  

 TOTAL 1,65,68,57,162.20  64,39,145.30  9,61,50,391.41 1,75,94,46,698.91 1,41,69,60,169.34 

 Notes 						    
 1.	 Institute created Corpus fund as per BOG Agenda No- BOG-15-28. In the financial Year 2021-22 amount received way of stu-

dent fee, miss income, Liquidate damage, interest on security and interest on student fees were transferred to Corpus fund. R & 
D Corpups is a part of this Corpus fund.

 2.	 As per Student Brotherhood Fund Policy (SBFP) contribution collected from students are added to the Fund along with Interest 
income.

 3.	 MGM Endowment Fund :Provision (80% of Income as per MOU) is made for payment of Salaries, Wages, allowances Creation 
of Assets and other expenses and remaining 20% has been added to the fund account. 

4.	 Best out going student (Fund T. V. Mohandas Pai) Fund: Provision (75% of Income as per MOU) is made for distribution of award 
and recurring expenses and remaining 25% has been added to Fund account.

 5.	 B K Dey memorial award of most innovative project (Fund Piyali De) :Provision (80% of Income as per MOU) is made for for 
distribution of award and recurring expenses and remaining 20% has been added to Fund account. 
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar 
SCHEDULE-3: Current Liabilities and Provisions

(Amount in H)
A. Current Liabilities Current Year 

2021-22
Previous Year 

2020-21
A Deposits from staff  -   -  
B Deposits from students

1. Hostel Fees (Caution money)  1,13,76,292.00  1,13,93,425.00 
2. Hostel Fees (Caution money) Ex-student  7,68,133.00 
3. Institute (Caution money)  69,59,500.00  58,35,385.00 
4. Institute (Caution money) Ex- Student  4,65,885.00  13,26,000.00 
5. Library Fee (Caution money)  69,99,250.00  71,92,750.00 
6. Library Fee (Caution money) Ex- Student  4,57,500.00 
7. Ph D (Caution Money Ex-Student)  46,000.00  46,000.00 
8. Mess (Caution Money)  82,91,146.00  89,75,146.00 
9. Mess (Caution Money) Ex- student  5,49,000.00 
10. Other (Caution Money)  69,947.00  25,877.00 
11. M. Sc. (Caution Money)  -   10,000.00 

C Sundry Creditors
1. For Goods & Services  2,88,40,103.94  5,02,89,141.40 
2. Others  9,72,31,238.70  12,82,64,976.59 

D Deposits-Others (including EMD, Security Deposits)
1. EMD  75,23,590.73  1,28,92,976.00 
2. Performance Security (in lieu of PBG)   59,22,594.56  69,95,517.66 
3. Security Deposit Received  14,13,75,373.00  14,13,58,050.00 
4. Advances Received  -   -  
5. JEE (Advance) organisation expenses  6,58,307.49  16,01,032.49 

E Statutory Liabilities:
1. Duties & Tax  13,15,005.10  20,38,626.95 
2. Others                                (Annexure I)  30,63,667.00  33,63,031.00 

F Other current Liabilities
1. Salaries  4,34,26,919.00  3,85,84,948.00 
2. Receipts against sponsored projects (R&D)  28,00,58,761.52  24,92,84,964.13 
3. Receipts against sponsored fellowship & scholarship  10,26,361.00  10,26,361.00 
4. Receipts against sponsored fellowship & scholarship (R&D)  57,98,764.00  56,32,538.00 
5. Withheld GST from Parties  10,01,839.00  20,80,336.00 
6. HEFA Loan Intrest payable  2,35,11,299.00  69,70,769.00 
7. Guest House  7,07,301.00  55,167.00 
8. Other Liabilities  7,91,06,703.35  8,50,90,272.35 
9. Payment return by Bank  5,19,573.00  2,39,869.00 
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(Amount in H)
A. Current Liabilities Current Year 

2021-22
Previous Year 

2020-21
10. PDA - CSIR  30,000.00  30,000.00 
11. DST Grant  76,654.00  76,654.00 
12. SRIC/ R&D Liabilities  58,23,76,145.76  51,69,49,467.49 
13. Hostel Current Liabilities  2,55,11,015.31  2,33,21,701.59 
14.  Wissenaire  12,250.00  2,250.00 
15.  Student Insurance Claim  11,730.00  11,730.00 
16. CEP Liabilities  2,98,30,341.94  3,46,22,850.54 
17. Construction of OBC Hostel  2,01,22,827.35  1,91,11,724.35 
18. Startup Center IIT Bhubaneswar  21,46,087.01  21,32,515.01 
19. JEE Fee receivable  31,30,600.00  29,10,500.00 
20. NBCC (India) Ltd  61,73,78,935.00  15,81,50,260.00 
21. NSS Fund  3,74,280.59  2,61,529.59 
22. Performance Security  32,36,310.00  31,45,390.00 
24. IIT Hostel  9,73,60,216.00  7,76,80,428.00 
25. IIT Gymkhana  55,14,618.00  -  
26. Interest Generated from Unspent Grant refundable to MOE  2,33,43,131.99  -  
27. Unutilised Grant from GOI (Capital)  37,09,308.45  7,52,95,229.89 

TOTAL (A)  2,17,12,34,505.79  1,68,42,75,390.02 

B. Provisions Current Year 
2021-22

Previous Year 
2020-21

1 For Taxation  -   -   -  
2 For Gratuity  -  
3 Superannuation/Pension  -   -  
4 Accumulated Leave Encashment  -   -  
5 Trade Warranties/Claims  -   -  
6 Others (Specify)

a. Expenses Payable (Misc.)  4,67,73,946.22  5,70,60,734.62 
b. S K BET Center  42,05,675.03  94,83,574.03 
c. S K Bet Current Liabilities  18,00,408.00  25,41,960.00 
d. Gymkhana Liabilities  -   2,68,246.00 

TOTAL (B)  5,27,80,029.25  6,93,54,514.65 
TOTAL (A+B)  2,22,40,14,535.04  1,75,36,29,904.67 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar 
SCHEDULE-3: Current Liabilities and Provisions (Contd..)

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year 

2021-22
Previous Year 

2020-21
Labour Cesss  -   -  
Professional Tax Payable  15,475.00  3,200.00 
New Pension Scheme  1,89,205.00  2,62,512.00 
GSLI Payable  2,000.00 
TDS Payable
TDS Payable(Contractor)  5,29,139.00  3,21,630.00 
TDS Payable(Proffessional)  2,10,473.00  1,07,437.00 
TDS Payable(Rent) 
TDS on Salary  21,17,375.00  26,68,252.00 
Entry Tax Payable  -   -  

TOTAL  30,63,667.00  33,63,031.00 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar 
ANNEXURE-I: Statutory Liablities (Others)
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(Amount in H)

Sr. 
No.

Name of the Project Opening Balance Tyransaction during the Year Closing Balance

Credit Debit Credit Debit Credit Debit

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Details in Annexure 3A1, 3A2 and 3A3

TOTAL  -   -   -   -   -   -  

SCHEDULE-3(B): Sposnsered Fellowship and Scholarship
(Amount in H)

Sr. 
No.

Name of the Project Opening Balance Tyransaction during the Year Closing Balance

Credit Debit Credit Debit Credit Debit

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 UGC  13,94,048.00  -  -   -   13,94,048.00  - 

2 CSIR  9,14,106.00  -  -   -   9,14,106.00  - 

3 DST  32,30,193.00  -  33,13,367.00  31,47,141.00  33,96,419.00  - 

4 NBHM/SERB NPDF  35,871.00  -  -   -   35,871.00  - 

5 ICMR  58,320.00  -  -   -   58,320.00  - 

TOTAL  56,32,538.00  -   33,13,367.00  31,47,141.00  57,98,764.00  - 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar 
SCHEDULE-3(I): Secured Loan {Higher Education Financing Agency (HEFA)}

SCHEDULE-3(A): Sposnsered Projects

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year 

2021-22
Previous Year 

2020-21
Opening Balance  39,05,10,000.00  17,97,00,000.00 

Add: Addition of Loan  1,14,01,03,000.00  48,58,10,000.00 
Total Loan Amount  1,53,06,13,000.00  66,55,10,000.00 

Less: Repayment of Loan from MOE Grant  20,62,50,000.00  20,62,50,000.00 
Less: Repayment of Loan from Fees  6,87,50,000.00  6,87,50,000.00 

TOTAL  1,25,56,13,000.00  39,05,10,000.00 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar 
SCHEDULE-3(C): Unutilised Grants from Government of India

(Amount in H)

A. Non Recurring Grants (Government of India)  Current Year         
2021-22 

Previous Year 
2020-21

Balance B/F  7,52,95,229.89  21,42,77,474.04 

Add: Receipts during the year for creation of capital assets  12,00,00,000.00  -  

Add: Grant for repayment of HEFA Loan  20,62,50,000.00  20,62,50,000.00 

Add: Grant against HEFA Interest  5,16,29,822.00  1,67,89,119.00 

Total available during the year                     TOTAL (A)  45,31,75,051.89  43,73,16,593.04 

Less: Refunds  2,710.00  -  

Less: Utilized for Capital Expenditure 19,15,83,211.44  13,89,82,244.15 

Less: Utilized for repayment of HEFA Loan  20,62,50,000.00  20,62,50,000.00 

Less: Utilized for HEFA Loan Interest  5,16,29,822.00  1,67,89,119.00 

TOTAL (B) 44,94,65,743.44  36,20,21,363.15 

Unutilised Grant in Aid (carried forward and transfer to Current Lianlity) (A-B) 37,09,308.45  7,52,95,229.89 

B. Recurring Grant (Government of India)  Current Year         
2021-22 

Previous Year 
2020-21

Balance B/F  (5,80,61,955.10)  9,21,56,746.06 

Add: Recepits during the year  80,72,00,000.00  65,41,00,000.00 

Add: Internal Income Generated during FY 2020-21 now reversed for to be 
returen to MoE

 (2,29,84,798.66) 22984798.66

Total available during the year                     TOTAL (C)  72,61,53,246.24  76,92,41,544.72 

Less: Refunds  147.00  -  

Less: Utilized for Revenue Expenditure 86,00,83,019.67  82,73,03,499.82 

TOTAL (D) 86,00,83,166.67  82,73,03,499.82 

Unutilised Grant in Aid Carried forward (C-D) (13,39,29,920.43)  (5,80,61,955.10)
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar 
SCHEDULE-4: (Fixed Assets - Consolidated Data)

(Amount in H)

Description Gross Block  
(Closing Balance as 

on 31.03.2022)

Depreciation for 
 FY 2021-22

Total Depreciation 
upto 31-03-2022

Net Block  
(Closing Balance as 

on 31.03.22)

(A) Tangible Assets
Schedule 4 (Institute Main)  8,67,21,64,900.47  26,84,66,090.00  1,69,97,81,511.08  5,51,71,34,406.38 

Schedule 4D (i)(Hostel)  78,32,908.00  5,66,227.95  21,48,353.50  56,84,554.51 

Schedule 4D (ii) (R&D/SRIC)  38,17,81,835.73  -   -   38,17,81,835.73 

Schedule 4D (iii) (Student Gymkhana)  17,09,014.00  1,60,058.00  3,69,588.00  12,05,666.00 

Schedule 4D (iv) (Guest House)  69,344.00  4,818.30  11,881.30  42,927.70 

Depreciation/Asset Rounding Off (E)  -   (3.10)  3.10 

TOTAL (A)  9,06,35,58,002.20  26,91,97,194.25  1,70,23,11,330.78  5,90,58,49,393.42 

(B) Intangible Assets
Schedule 4 (Institute Main)  55,28,86,533.35  6,35,00,690.09  49,78,33,074.28  5,53,71,813.16 

Schedule 4D (i)(Hostel)  -   -   -   -  

Schedule 4D (ii) (R&D/SRIC)  -   -   -   -  

Schedule 4D (iii) (Student Gymkhana)  -   -   -   -  

Schedule 4D (iv) (Guest House)  -   -   -   -  

TOTAL (B)  55,28,86,533.35  6,35,00,690.09  49,78,33,074.28  5,53,71,813.16 

(C) Capital Work-In-Progress & Asset 
In Transit
Schedule 4 (Institute Main)  3,35,32,80,797.76  -   -   3,31,28,38,723.92 

Schedule 4D (i)(Hostel)  -   -   -   -  

Schedule 4D (ii) (R&D/SRIC)  -   -   -   -  

Schedule 4D (iii) (Student Gymkhana)  -   -   -   -  

Schedule 4D (iv) (Guest House)  -   -   -   -  

TOTAL (C)  3,35,32,80,797.76  -   -   3,31,28,38,723.92 

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C) 12,96,97,25,333.31  33,26,97,884.34  2,20,01,44,405.06  9,27,40,59,930.50 
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-5: Investment from Earmarked/Endowment Funds 

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 

1. In Central Government Securities  -   -  

2. In State Government Securities  -   -  

3. Other Approved Securities  -   -  

4. Shares  -   -  

5. Debentures and Bonds  -   -  

6. Others-Term Deposit with Bank  9,57,25,967.97  9,11,09,984.62 

TOTAL  9,57,25,967.97  9,11,09,984.62 

SCHEDULE-5A: Investment from Earmarked/Endowment Funds 
(Amount in H)

Particulars Current Year  
2021-22 

Previous Year  
2020-21 

1 MGM Endowment Fund  4,69,52,337.93  4,70,21,811.05 

2 Best B. Tech thesis in Electrical & Mechanical Sicence 
(MGM Fund Tejwasi & Dinesh award)

 5,95,637.00  5,66,540.94 

3 Best out going student (Fund T. V. Mohandas Pai)  14,90,962.00  14,15,959.44 

4 B K Dey memorial award of most innovative project (Fund Piyali De)  23,19,062.04  22,07,831.94 

5 S K BET Endowment fund  4,42,02,357.00  3,97,40,568.00 

6 Abhijit Gangopadhaya Endowment fund  1,65,612.00  1,57,273.25 

TOTAL  9,57,25,967.97  9,11,09,984.62 

SCHEDULE-6: Investments-Others
(Amount in H)

Particulars Current Year  
2021-22 

Previous Year  
2020-21 

1. In Central Government Securities

2. In State Government Securities

3. Other Approved Securities

4. Shares

5. Debentures and Bonds

6. Others

Corpus Fund  1,65,63,59,164.15  1,31,95,29,432.46 

Student Brotherhood Fund (SBF)  69,41,830.00  61,16,223.30 

TOTAL  1,66,33,00,994.15  1,32,56,45,655.76 
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-7 : Current Assets 

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 

1. Stock

a) Stores & Spares  -   -  

b) Loose Tools  -   -  

c) Publications  -   -  

d) Laboratory Chemicals,consumables and glassware  -   -  

e) Building Material  -   -  

f) Electrical Material  -   -  

g) Stationary  -   -  

h) Water supply material  -   -  

2. Sundry Debtors

a) Debts outstanding for a period exceeding six months  -   -  

b) Others  -   -  

3. Cash and Bank Balance 

a) With Scheduled Banks:

-In Current Accounts  -   -  

-In Term Deposit Accounts  56,13,64,149.89  77,22,65,573.56 

-In Savings Accounts (Details as per Annexure II)  21,62,57,516.41  15,38,64,635.18 

b) With non-scheduled Banks:
-In Term Deposit Accounts  -   -  

-In Savings Accounts  -   -  

4. Post Office savings Accounts  -   -  

TOTAL  77,76,21,666.30  92,61,30,208.74 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
ANNEXURE-II : Details of Balance in Bank Account as on 31-03-2022 

(Amount in H)

Sl. SB Account Name SB Account Number Current Year  
2021-22 

Previous Year  
2020-21 

1. Canara (Syndicate) Bank- CEP A/C 24282010001960  1,98,751.73  1,36,047.00 

2. Canara (Syndicate) Bank- Hostel A/c 80072200011951  2,62,34,780.73  3,58,07,173.99 

3. Canara (Syndicate) Bank- Main A/c 80072160000018  4,20,50,734.00  2,17,46,372.83 

4. Canara (Syndicate) Bank- Gymkhana A/c 80072010034135  49,47,197.70  29,58,049.70 

5. Axis Bank A/c 912020013584849  7,03,144.84  2,11,123.82 

6. S B I- Institute Main A/c 30824066553  62,23,978.60  22,47,852.02 

7. ICICI Bank A/c 006101055198  29,219.00  70,115.80 

8. Canara Bank- Escro A/c 3 3673101007607  10,32,69,427.00  3,44,09,012.00 

9. Canara (Syndicate) Bank- Corpus Fund A/c 24282160000031  (4,686.65)  2,02,219.00 

10. ICICI Bank A/c 198501000430  5,17,318.46  6,53,543.00 

11. Canara (Syndicate) Bank- Endowment Fund A/c 80072010035590  4,23,557.36  1,496.88 

12. Canara Bank- Escro A/c 2 72822610000263  2,84,039.77  2,74,337.77 

13. ICICI Bank A/c 006101058683  2,16,027.00  2,09,667.00 

14. Canara (Syndicate) Bank- NSS IIT A/c 72822200000634  3,17,994.59  2,68,449.59 

15. S B I- Guest House A/c 36976372905  63,393.11  46,867.53 

16. S B I- Fee receivable A/c 379905000647  1,39,892.00  1,08,396.00 

17. Canara (Syndicate) Bank A/c - 2428216000027  12,529.23  12,173.23 

18. S B I- Endowment Fund A/c 33547594939  866.08  813.08 

19. Canara Bank- Escro A/c 4 3673101007608  7,426.00  4,042.00 

20. SBI JEE 4049692101  10,136.00  -  

21. Canara Bank- NSS IIT A/c 72822200000649  50,931.00  -  

22. Canara (Syndicate) Bank- SRIC- A/c 80072160000022  15,66,539.29  -3,38,921.00 

23. S B I- Project A/c 20054905156  1,79,01,957.87  4,08,64,101.24 

24. S B I- A/c 38605214766  1,10,50,144.70  1,44,89,836.70 

25. S B I - CENEMA A/c 35052867155  42,217.00  -5,18,134.00 

TOTAL  21,62,57,516.41  15,38,64,635.18 
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-8 : Loans, Advances & Deposits

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 
A. Advance to employees: (Non-interest bearing)
1 Salary  -   -  
2 Festival Advance  -   -  
3 LTC Advance  2,20,200.00  79,105.00 
4 Medical Advance  -   -  
5 Other Advances

Advance to Student  -   -  
General Advance (Contingent)  5,000.00  1,95,925.00 
Imprest Advances  34,798.00  1,59,381.00 
PDA Advance  -   2,09,475.00 
TA Advance  -   -  
Soft Loan  -   89,314.00 
Advance - President Student Gymkhana  -   2,10,974.00 
Advance to Alma Fiesta, JEE & Wissenaire  2,00,000.00  2,00,000.00 
Advance - S K BET  25,000.00  25,000.00 
In House Project Grant  2,22,27,507.00  2,22,27,507.00 
Faculty Development Fund  15,000.00  15,000.00 
Guest House CA  1,31,502.00  1,20,847.00 

B. Long Term Advance to employees:(Interest bearing)
1 Vechicle Loan  -   -  
2 Home Loan  -   -  
3 Others (to be specified)  -   -  
C. Advances and other amounts recoverable in cash or in kind or for value 

to be rceived
1 On Capital Account  9,16,840.00  12,05,491.41 
2 to suppliers  -   -  
3 Others current Assets  65,12,792.25  23,16,264.35 
4 Tax deducted at Scorce (TDS)  8,38,822.00  1,41,56,486.00 
5 Endowment Centre, R & D (TDS), Hostel & CEP (TDS)  65,70,516.00  65,38,068.00 
D. Prepaid Expenses

1 Insurance (Student)  17,41,696.00  13,89,666.00 
2 Other Expenses

i) Prepaid AMC Charges  -   -  
ii) Prepaid E-Subscription Charges  3,91,23,965.00  3,72,35,277.00 

E. Deposits
1 Telephone  2,40,404.00  2,40,404.00 

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 
2 Lease Rent  60,000.00  60,000.00 
3 Electricity  62,64,330.00  62,64,330.00 
4 HP Gas  11,550.00  11,550.00 
5 Other deposits

i) Department of Post  15,000.00  15,000.00 
ii) Special Gas & Equipment Pvt Ltd  64,000.00  64,000.00 

F. Income Accrued
1 On investments from Earmarked/Endowment funds  -   -  
2 On investments- others (Term Deposit)  -   -  
3 On Loans and advances (on Securities)  1,88,109.00  2,36,874.00 
4 Others(includes income due unrealized)  -   -  
G. Other -Current assets receivable from UGC/sponsored projects 

receivable
1 Debit balances in Sponsored Projects

i)	 CSIR Project Grant  1,44,619.00  1,44,619.00 
2 Debit balances in Sponsored Fellowship & Scholarship

i)	 UGC JRF Fellowship  3,55,528.00  3,55,528.00 
ii)	 Receivable from R&D towards overhead for Corpus Fund & Other  1,47,45,471.60  1,75,57,764.13 
iii)	 Fellowship Inspired (DST)  36,000.00  36,000.00 
iv)	 DST Inspire Fellowhip  4,31,342.00  4,31,342.00 
v)	 CSIR JRF Fellowhip  3,50,922.00  3,50,922.00 
vi)	 Receivable - Electricity Collection  16,98,099.00  16,98,099.00 
vii)	Receivable - JAM Fee Joint M SC PhD  4,37,000.00  4,37,000.00 
viii)Receivable from CEP  13,93,009.03  9,72,031.03 

3 i)	 Receivable from MOE  13,39,29,920.43  5,80,61,955.10 
ii)	 Receivable from MOE - HEFA Loan Interest  2,35,11,299.00  69,70,769.00 

4 Others receivable 
i)	 SRIC/ R&D IIT Bhubaneswar         44,95,64,568.69  37,42,08,827.95 
ii)	 SRIC/ R&D Project fund  2,438.00  2,438.00 
iii)	 SRIC/ R&D Current Assets  36,03,492.89  36,03,492.89 
iv)	 CEP Current Assets  2,89,340.00  25,270.00 
v)	 Hostel Current Assets  9,73,60,216.00  7,76,80,428.00 
vi)	 Gymkhana Current Assets  55,14,618.00  -  
vii)	Guest huose receivable  4,05,289.00  -  

H. Claims Receivable  -   -  
TOTAL  81,91,80,203.90  63,58,02,424.86 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-8 : Loans, Advances & Deposits (Contd...)
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(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 

FEE FROM STUDENTS

Academic

1. Tuition fee  25,64,39,662.00  20,93,78,742.00 

2. Admission Fees  1,84,300.00  1,73,000.00 

3. Enrolment Fee (One Time fee)  34,81,650.00  33,71,000.00 

4. Library Admission fee  4,60,750.00  4,32,824.00 

5. Laboratory fee  41,29,750.00  36,49,750.00 

6. Art & Craft fee  -   -  

7. Registration fee  10,62,500.00  9,44,300.00 

8. Syllabus fee  -   -  

Total (A)  26,57,58,612.00  21,79,49,616.00 

Examinations

1. Admission test fee  -   -  

2. Annual Examination fee  26,56,250.00  23,61,352.00 

3. Mark sheet, certificate fee  5,56,050.00  4,32,500.00 

4. Supplimentary Exam Fee  7,100.00  12,800.00 

5. Thesis Examination Fee  27,550.00  15,200.00 

6. Provisional Certificate Fees  1,84,300.00  1,93,050.00 

Total (B)  34,31,250.00  30,14,902.00 

Others fees:

1. Identity card fee  92,550.00  86,600.00 

2. Fine/Miscellaneous fee  -   -  

i)	 Late Fees (Fine)  -   -  

ii) 	 Penalty Charges to Student  -   -  

iii) 	Income From Library/ Fine  -   -  

3. Medical fee/ Insurance Fee  49,96,301.50  53,58,754.00 

4. Transportation fee  -   -  

5. Hostel fee (seat rent)  14,73,500.00  12,89,000.00 

6. Transcript fees  2,51,645.10  54,800.00 

7. Educational verification Fees  -   -  

8. Electricity & Water Charges Fees  44,20,500.00  38,67,000.00 

9. Internet Connectivity Fees  14,73,500.00  12,89,000.00 

10. Gymkhana Fees  -   54,71,625.00 

11. Fee Subscriptions & other (Hostel) ANNEXURE - III  10,58,97,270.00  5,07,03,741.00 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-9 : Academic Receipts

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 

12. Certificate Fees  -  

13. Convocation Registration Fees  9,79,500.00  7,60,500.00 

14. M Tech Seat Reservation Fees  1,60,000.00  2,00,000.00 

15. Summer Quarter Registration Fees  -   -  

16. Student Amenities  17,68,200.00  15,46,800.00 

17. Career Development Fees  4,60,750.00  4,32,500.00 

18. Other Fees  -   62,521.00 

19. Educational verification Fees  -   1,65,990.00 

TOTAL (C)  12,19,73,716.60  7,12,88,831.00 

Sale of Publications

1. Sale of Admission forms  -   -  

2. Sale of syllabus and Question Paper, etc.  -   -  

3. Sale of prospectus including admission forms  28,69,750.00  24,55,100.00 

TOTAL (D)  28,69,750.00  24,55,100.00 

Other Academic Receipts

1. Registration fee for workshops,programmes  -   -  

2. Registration fees(Academic Staff College)  -   -  

TOTAL (E)  -   -  

F. Repayment of HEFA Loan  6,87,50,000.00  6,87,50,000.00 

G. Transferred to Corpus Fund  21,93,86,058.60  17,52,54,708.00 

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E-F-G)  10,58,97,270.00  5,07,03,741.00 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-9 : Academic Receipts (Contd...)
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(Amount in H)

Particulars Earmarked /Endowment Funds Other Investments

Current Year    
2021-22

Previous Year    
2020-21

Current Year    
2021-22

Previous Year    
2020-21

Investment from Earmarked/Endowment Fund 
1. Interest

a)	 On Govt. Securities  -   -   -   -  
b)	 Other Bonds/Debentures  -   -   -   -  

2. Interest on Term Deposits  56,59,812.47  69,66,484.20  9,41,51,971.74  4,77,75,856.91 
3. Income accrued but not due on term deposits / 

Interest bearing advances to employees
 -   -   -   -  

4. Income on Savings bank accounts  2,861.00  99,372.93  6,660.00  6,773.15 
5. Others (Specify)  -   -   -   -  

TOTAL  56,62,673.47  70,65,857.13 9,41,58,631.74 4,77,82,630.06 
Transferred To Earmarked/ Endowment Funds  56,62,673.47  70,65,857.13 9,41,58,631.74 4,77,82,630.06 

Balance  -   -   -   -  

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-11 : Income From Investment

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 
1. On Savings Accounts with schedule banks:

a)	 With Scheduled Banks  12,90,959.00  12,75,286.39 
b)	 With Non-Scheduled Banks  -   -  
c) With Institutions  -   -  
d)	 Others                                      1,56,177.00  4,27,599.25 

TOTAL (A)  14,47,136.00  17,02,885.64 
2. Term Deposit Accounts with schedule banks:

a)	 With Scheduled Banks  1,87,42,046.29  2,85,83,681.27 
b)	 With Scheduled Banks (Hostel A/c)                          Annexure - III  11,35,290.00  7,77,456.77 
c)	 With Non-Scheduled Banks  -   -  
d)	 With Institutions  -   -  
e)	 Others  59,71,540.00  42,55,111.00 

TOTAL (B)  2,58,48,876.29  3,36,16,249.04 
3. On Loans:

a)	 Employees/Staff  -   33,226.00 
b)	 Others (Intrest from Income Tax return)  1,85,604.00  1,80,591.00 

TOTAL (C)  1,85,604.00  2,13,817.00 
4. On Debtors and Other Receivables  1,88,109.00  2,36,874.00 

TOTAL (D)  1,88,109.00  2,36,874.00 
I. Transferred to Current Liabilities for refund to MOE  3,58,333.33  2,29,84,798.66 
II. Transferred to Corpus Fund (F)  2,61,76,101.96  1,20,07,570.25 

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D-E-F)  11,35,290.00  7,77,456.77 

SCHEDULE-12 : Interest Earned
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-13 : Other Income

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 

A. Income from Land & Building

1. Hostel Room Rent  -   -  

2. License fee  12,70,581.00  12,15,933.00 

3. Hire Charges of Auditorium/Play ground/Convention Centre, Shopping 
Complex, Car Rent etc

 6,54,483.00  3,00,589.00 

4. Electricity charges  -  

5. Water charges recovered  80,513.00  81,020.00 

6. Income from Guest House  12,48,784.00  9,44,090.10 

TOTAL (A)  32,54,361.00  25,41,632.10 

B. Sale of Institute’s Publications  -   -  

TOTAL (B)  -   -  

C. Income from holding events

1. Gross Receipts from annual function/ sports carnival  -   -  

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the annual function/ sports carnival  -   -  

2. Gross Receipts from festes  -   -  

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the festes  -   -  

3. Gross Receipts for educational tours  -   -  

Less: Direct expenditure incurred on the tours  -   -  

4. Others (to be specified and separately disclosed)  -   -  

TOTAL (C)  -   -  

D. Others :

1. Income from User charges  7,700.00  18,900.00 

2. RTI fees  80.00  100.00 

3. Income from Royalty  -  

4. Sale of application form (recruitment)  -   6,65,500.00 

5. Misc. receipts (Sale of tender form, waste paper,Scarp etc.)  -   -  

6. Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets:  -   -  

a)	 Owned assets  -   -  

b)	 Assets acquired out of grants, or received free of cost  -   -  

7. Grants/Donations from Institutions,Welfare bodies and International 
Organizations

 -   -  

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 

8. Others Auction Money  -   -  

i.	 Recovery for absence - Joint M.Tech & Joint M.Sc.  -   29,583.00 

ii.	 Tender Fee  1,854.00  14,630.00 

iii.	 CEP Receipts  54,76,961.70  8,28,231.46 

iv.	 Fine (Late fee & Library)  3,89,296.00  1,85,137.04 

v.	 Liquidated Damages  26,57,431.94  51,57,815.21 

vi.	 Misc. Income  4,10,508.40  9,898.50 

vii. Penalty Charges to party/ Student  2,50,478.00  63,056.00 

viii. Penal Intrest Collected  -   406.00 

ix.	 Employee I-Card  -   -  

x.	 Gymkhana Income  1,18,32,607.00  1,66,026.38 

TOTAL (D)  2,10,26,917.04  71,39,283.59 

E. Transferred to Corpus Fund  57,22,925.34  77,42,567.75 

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D-E)  1,85,58,352.70  19,38,347.94 

(Amount in H)
Particulars Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 

1. Academic Receipts  -   -  

2. Income from Investment  -   -  

3. Interest Earned  -   -  

4. Other Income  -   -  

i)	 Corpus Fund  -   -  

ii)	 Student Brotherhood Fund (SBF)  -   -  

iii)	 Other Prior Period Income  (1,80,058.00)  (2,23,087.72)

TOTAL (A)  (1,80,058.00)  (2,23,087.72)

B. Transferred to Corpus Fund  (1,80,058.00)  (2,23,087.72)

GRAND TOTAL (A-B)  -   -  

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-13 : Other Income (Contd...)

SCHEDULE-14 : Prior Period Income
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-15 : Staff Payments & Benefits

(Amount in H)

Particulars  Current Year 2021-22  Previous Year 2020-21 

 Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total  Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total 

1. Salaries and Wages 37,28,71,493.00  -  37,28,71,493.00  33,58,69,360.00  -   33,58,69,360.00 

2. Allowances and Bonus  -   -   -   -   -   -  

3. Contribution to Provident 
Fund

 -   -   -   -   -   -  

4. Contribution to Other Fund 
(NPS)

 4,71,60,252.00  -   4,71,60,252.00  4,28,49,511.00  -   4,28,49,511.00 

5. Staff Welfare Expenses  -   -   -   -   -   -  

6. Retirement and Terminal 
Benefits

 -   -   -   -   -   -  

7. LTC facility  5,51,034.00  -   5,51,034.00  63,07,663.00  -   63,07,663.00 

8. Medical facility  77,23,932.00  -   77,23,932.00  54,90,027.80  -   54,90,027.80 

9. Children Education 
Allowance

 40,70,250.00  -   40,70,250.00  38,27,250.00  -   38,27,250.00 

10. Honorarium  4,57,819.00  -   4,57,819.00  4,88,000.00  -   4,88,000.00 

11. TA/DA expenses  -   -   -   -   -   -  

12. Newspaper allowance  7,57,236.00  -   7,57,236.00  5,38,173.00  -   5,38,173.00 

13. Leave Salary, Lien & 
Pension Contribution

 3,29,886.00  -   3,29,886.00  10,24,925.00  -   10,24,925.00 

14. NPS Admn Charges  44,315.00  -   44,315.00  36,571.00  -   36,571.00 

15. Professional Development 
Allowance

 26,96,042.00  -   26,96,042.00  19,84,447.82  -   19,84,447.82 

16. EGI Expenses  2,15,906.00  -   2,15,906.00  -   -   -  

17. Leave Encashment  4,82,618.00  -   4,82,618.00  38,59,101.00  -   38,59,101.00 

TOTAL  43,73,60,783.00  -   43,73,60,783.00  40,22,75,029.62  -   40,22,75,029.62 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-15A : Employees Retirement and Terminal Benefits

(Amount in H)

Particulars Pension Gratuity  Leave 
Encashment 

 Total 

Opening Balance 

Addition: Capitalized Value of Contributions Received from other 
Organizations

 -   -   -   -  

TOTAL (A)  -   -   -   -  
Less:Actual Payment during the year (b)  -   -   -   -  

Balance Available on 31.3.2022 c (a-b)  -   -   -   -  

Provision required on 31.03.2022 asper Actuarial Valuation (d)  -   -   -   -  

A.	 Provision to be made in the current year (d-c)  -   -   -   -  

B.	 Contribution to New pension Scheme  -   -   -   -  

C.	 Medical Reimbursement to Retired Employees  -   -   -   -  

D.	 Travel to Home Town on Retirement  -   -   -   -  

E.	 Deposits Linked Insurance Payment  -   -   -   -  

TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E)  -   -   -   -  

Note: Contribution to NPS {Employer share included in Schedule - 15 - Contribution to Other Fund (NPS)} deposited with 
NSDL on monthly basis.
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-16 : Academic Expenses

(Amount in H)

Particulars  Current Year 2021-22  Previous Year 2020-21 

 Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total Non 
Plan 

 Plan  Total 

1. Laboratory expenses  73,12,799.00  -   73,12,799.00  -   85,64,374.00  85,64,374.00 

2. Field work/Participation  -   -   -   -   -   -  

3. Seminar/Workshop  -   -   -   -   -   -  

4. Payment to visiting faculty  36,32,220.00  -   36,32,220.00  -   1,12,43,463.00  1,12,43,463.00 

5. Examination  30,96,009.90  -   30,96,009.90  -   31,32,592.55  31,32,592.55 

6. Student Welfare expenses  81,05,453.00  -   81,05,453.00  -   61,80,634.00  61,80,634.00 

7. Admission expenses  -   -   -   -   -   -  

8. Convocation expenses  27,39,096.00  -   27,39,096.00  -   23,57,805.00  23,57,805.00 

9. Publications  -   -   -   -   -   -  

10. Stipend/means-cum-merit 
scholarship

 21,24,34,560.00  -   21,24,34,560.00  -   19,39,66,010.00  19,39,66,010.00 

11. Subscription Expenses (Trf.
to Fixed assets)

 -   -   -   -   -   -  

12. Others (specify) Alumni 
Meet

 -   -   -   -   -   -  

13. Alumni Center Development 
Expenses

 -   -   -   -   50,00,000.00  50,00,000.00 

14. Departmental Operating 
Expenses

 -   -   -   -   -   -  

15. Operating Expenditure SBS  34,88,861.59  -   34,88,861.59  -   26,04,622.00  26,04,622.00 

16. Operating Expenditure SES  12,24,977.00  -   12,24,977.00  -   12,19,183.00  12,19,183.00 

17. Operating Expenditure SIF  14,02,392.00  -   14,02,392.00  -   13,99,447.00  13,99,447.00 

18. Operating Expenditure 
HSS&M

 8,43,823.00  -   8,43,823.00  -   8,91,597.00  8,91,597.00 

19. Operating Expenditure SMS  10,68,829.00  -   10,68,829.00  -   14,53,253.58  14,53,253.58 

20. Operating Expenditure CIF  2,52,105.00  -   2,52,105.00  -   2,61,313.00  2,61,313.00 

21. Operating Expenditure 
SEOCS

 9,58,961.00  -   9,58,961.00  -   5,11,279.00  5,11,279.00 

22. Operating Expenditure 
SMMME

 11,34,443.57  -   11,34,443.57  -   5,41,972.00  5,41,972.00 

23. Operating Expenditure CDC  1,58,281.00  1,58,281.00  -   23,037.00  23,037.00 

TOTAL  24,78,52,811.06  -   24,78,52,811.06  -   23,93,50,582.13  23,93,50,582.13 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-17 : Administrative and General Expenses

(Amount in H)

Particulars  Current Year 2021-22  Previous Year 2020-21 

 Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total Non 
Plan 

 Plan  Total 

A. Infrastructure

1. Electricity and power  3,24,49,829.00  -   3,24,49,829.00  -   2,56,64,532.00  2,56,64,532.00 

2. Water charges  -   -   -   -   -   -  

3. Insurance  -   -   -   -   -   -  

4. Rent, Rates and Taxes 
(including property tax)

 -   -   -   -   -   -  

B. Communication

1. Postage & Telegram  2,20,039.00  -   2,20,039.00  -   1,98,089.00  1,98,089.00 

2. Telephone and Internet 
Charges

 7,85,079.00  -   7,85,079.00  -   6,42,017.00  6,42,017.00 

C. Others

1. Printing and Stationary  15,94,966.00  -   15,94,966.00  -   12,93,511.00  12,93,511.00 

2. Traveling and Conveyance 
Expenses

 68,840.00  -   68,840.00  -   67,712.00  67,712.00 

3. Audit Expenses/ Fees  3,50,960.00  -   3,50,960.00  -   1,85,732.00  1,85,732.00 

4. Professional Charges  31,48,410.00  -   31,48,410.00  -   14,54,770.00  14,54,770.00 

5. Advertisement and Publicity  1,24,059.00  -   1,24,059.00  -   12,24,950.00  12,24,950.00 

6. Magazines & Journals  46,794.00  -   46,794.00  -   19,914.00  19,914.00 

7. E - Procurment service 
charges

 -   -   -   -   3,71,000.00  3,71,000.00 

8. E-filing Charges  26,549.00  -   26,549.00  -   -   -  

9. Institute Function Expenses  9,99,039.00  -   9,99,039.00  -   9,77,911.00  9,77,911.00 

10. Relocation Charges  -   -   -   -   2,08,666.00  2,08,666.00 

11. BoBCO expenditure  -   -   -   -   4,745.00  4,745.00 

12. Gymkhana Expenses  -   -   -   -   3,27,613.00  3,27,613.00 

13. Recruitment Expenses  1,28,356.00  -   1,28,356.00  -   36,255.00  36,255.00 

14. Guest House Expenses  18,81,494.42  18,81,494.42  -   5,45,090.59  5,45,090.59 

15. Misc. Expenses (Hiring of DG 
Set)

 24,599.00  -   24,599.00  -   -   -  

16. Hostel Expenditure                  
Annexure - III

 9,76,55,711.98  9,76,55,711.98  -   3,29,09,760.25  3,29,09,760.25 

17. CEP Expenses  2,056.50  -   2,056.50  -   8,255.76  8,255.76 

18. Gymkhana Expenses  29,07,901.00  29,07,901.00  -   17.90  17.90 
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-17 : Administrative and General Expenses (Contd...)

SCHEDULE-18 : Transportation Expenses

(Amount in H)

Particulars  Current Year 2021-22  Previous Year 2020-21 

 Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total Non 
Plan 

 Plan  Total 

19. Annual Membership Fees  4,06,981.00  -   4,06,981.00  -   3,96,431.00  3,96,431.00 

20. Operating Expenditure 
Admin.

 26,76,385.00  -   26,76,385.00  -   22,99,339.00  22,99,339.00 

21. Operating Expenditure 
- CITCS

 11,48,139.00  -   11,48,139.00  -   10,22,301.00  10,22,301.00 

22. Operating Expenditure 
Library

 1,97,390.00  -   1,97,390.00  -   1,16,439.00  1,16,439.00 

23. Operating Expenditure Hindi 
Cell & E Cell

 4,19,224.00  -   4,19,224.00  -   3,772.00  3,772.00 

24. Security & Man power supply 
Exp.

 8,22,57,546.14  -   8,22,57,546.14  -   9,82,00,119.78  9,82,00,119.78 

25. Fuel Exp. For DG Set  2,60,144.00  -   2,60,144.00  -   2,74,270.00  2,74,270.00 

26. Development of Horticulture 
Work

 38,66,508.60  -   38,66,508.60  -   13,72,288.00  13,72,288.00 

27. IIT Council Secretariate 
Expenses

 1,00,000.00  -   1,00,000.00  -   1,00,000.00  1,00,000.00 

28. Training of Employees  1,28,030.00  -   1,28,030.00  -   1,36,596.00  1,36,596.00 

29. In House project Expenses  -   -   -   -   1,18,51,098.00  1,18,51,098.00 

30. Fire Safety Certificate  -   -   -   -   1,28,910.00  1,28,910.00 

TOTAL  23,38,75,030.64  -   23,38,75,030.64  -   18,20,42,105.28  18,20,42,105.28 

(Amount in H)

Particulars  Current Year 2021-22  Previous Year 2020-21 

 Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total Non 
Plan 

 Plan  Total 

1. Vehicles (owned by institution)

a)	 Running expenses  -   -   -   -   -   -  

b)	 Repairs & maintenance  37,099.00  -   37,099.00  -   89,891.00  89,891.00 

c)	 Insurance expenses  16,865.00  -   16,865.00  -   48,011.00  48,011.00 

2. Vehicles taken on rent/lease  -  

a)	 Rent/lease expenses  90,65,066.00  -   90,65,066.00  -   66,60,684.00  66,60,684.00 

b)	 Fuel Expenses  1,86,306.00  -   1,86,306.00  -   1,28,527.00  1,28,527.00 

3. Vehicle (Taxi Hiring expenses)  -   -   -   -   -   -  

TOTAL  93,05,336.00  -   93,05,336.00  -   69,27,113.00  69,27,113.00 

(Amount in H)

Particulars  Current Year 2021-22  Previous Year 2020-21 

 Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total Non 
Plan 

 Plan  Total 

a) Building  95,24,202.00  -   95,24,202.00  -   93,93,712.00  93,93,712.00 

b) Furniture & Fixture  -   -   -   -   67,075.00  67,075.00 

c) Plant & Machinery  -   -   -   -   -   -  

d) Office Equipments  33,81,413.43  -   33,81,413.43  -   52,88,408.02  52,88,408.02 

e) Cleaning material & services  1,50,72,097.05  -   1,50,72,097.05  -   1,56,87,886.46  1,56,87,886.46 

f) Others (specify)  -   -   -   -   -   -  

TOTAL  2,79,77,712.48  -   2,79,77,712.48  -   3,04,37,081.48  3,04,37,081.48 

(Amount in H)

Particulars  Current Year 2021-22  Previous Year 2020-21 

 Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total Non 
Plan 

 Plan  Total 

a) Provision for Bad and 
Doubtful Debts/Advances

 -   -   -   -   -   -  

b) Irrecoverable Balances 
Written-off

 -   -   -   -   -   -  

c) Grant/Subsidies to other 
Institutions/organizations

 -   -   -   -   -   -  

d) Others (specify)  -   -   -   -   -   -  

TOTAL  -   -   -   -   -   -  

(Amount in H)

Particulars  Current Year 2021-22  Previous Year 2020-21 

 Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total Non 
Plan 

 Plan  Total 

a) Bank charges  75,995.25  -   75,995.25  -   1,10,582.68  1,10,582.68 

b) Others (specify)  -   -   -   -   -   -  

TOTAL  75,995.25  -   75,995.25  -   1,10,582.68  1,10,582.68 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-19 : Repairs & Maintenance

SCHEDULE-21 : Other Expenses

SCHEDULE-20 : Finance Costs
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(Amount in H)

Particulars  Current Year 2021-22  Previous Year 2020-21 

 Plan  Non 
Plan 

 Total Non 
Plan 

 Plan  Total 

1. Establishment Expenses  2,85,805.00  -   2,85,805.00  -   2,68,854.00  2,68,854.00 

2. Academic Expenses  7,87,409.00  -   7,87,409.00  -   1,47,591.00  1,47,591.00 

3. Administrative Expenses  34,21,437.14  -   34,21,437.14  -   1,41,84,372.13  1,41,84,372.13 

4. Transportation Expenses  -   -   -   -   -   -  

5. Repairs & Maintenance 
Expenses

 5,30,344.00  -   5,30,344.00  -   5,44,714.00  5,44,714.00 

6. Other Expenses  -   -   -   -   -  

TOTAL  50,24,995.14  -   50,24,995.14  -   1,51,45,531.13  1,51,45,531.13 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE-22 : Prior Period Expenses

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE - 23 

Significant Accounting Policies Forming Part of the Accounts for the Year 
Ended 31st March 2022
1.	 ACCOUNTING CONVENTIONS

a)	 The Annual Accounts of the Institute is prepared considering the guiding principles mentioned in the revised Form of 
Financial Statement for the Central Autonomous Bodies (Educational and Similar Institutions) which was recommended by 
the Ministry of Human Resource Development (MoE) vide mail dated 25th Aug 2014. 

b)	 The Annual Accounts of the Institute is prepared under Historical Cost Conventions and ongoing concern concept, unless 
otherwise stated. The Institute follows accrual method of accounting. All income, expenses, assets and liabilities are 
accounted on accrual basis.

c)	 Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise, are consistent and in accordance with Indian Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP) and Accounting Standards (AS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

d)	 Purchase of consumable store / stationaries are charged as expenditure irrespective of whether they are consumed or held 
in stock at the year-end as overall effect is not material;

e)	 The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those followed in the 
previous year.

2.	 USE OF ESTIMATES

	 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the Indian GAAP requires the management to make judgments, es-
timates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of revenues/ income, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclo-
sure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on the management’s best 
knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result on the outcomes 
requiring a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets or liabilities in future periods.

3.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	 An item of property, plant and equipment are valued at its cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impair-
ment losses as per cost model of paragraph 33 of AS-10- ‘Property, Plant and Equipment’ and AS- 26 -‘Intangible Assets’. The 
cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises of cost of acquisition after deducting trade discounts and rebates 
but including inward freight, duties and taxes, incidental and other direct expenses related to their acquisition, installation and 
commissioning. Several items of property, plant and equipment are purchased for a consolidated price, the consideration is 
apportioned to the various items on the basis of their respective fair values at the date of acquisition. 
a)	 Expenditure on development of land, including leasehold land, is capitalized as part of cost of land. Cost of Lease hold land 

is amortized over the period of lease.
b)	 There is an effective internal control over expenditure incurred on fixed assets acquired or self-constructed.
c)	 All the property, plant and equipment are held in the name of the entity. None of the expenditure which are of capital nature 

being the property, plant and equipment is charged to revenue, but is recognized as the property, plant and equipment.
d)	 All ‘Fixed Assets’ are depreciated/amortized according to applicable standards i.e., AS 10 – ‘Property, Plant and Equipment’ 

and AS 26-‘Intangible Assets’.
e)	 There is an effective internal control over disposal or scrapping of fixed assets.
f)	 All assets have been carried for an amount which is not more than the recoverable amount and impairment losses in terms 

of AS 28 –‘Impairment of Assets’ has been accounted for, wherever necessary. 

4.	 DEPRECIATION:

a)	 Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on ‘Straight Line Method’ from the Financial Year 2014-15. Depreciation is provided 
for the whole year on additions during the year. Depreciation has not been charged on SRIC Assets (Project), since those 
project are not own project of the Institute and is subject to transfer to Project Sponsoring Agencies, if occasion so arises. 
The rates adopted in this financial statement are furnished hereunder.



Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar Annual Accounts 2021-22

40 41

	 a)	 Tangible Assets:

1.	 Freehold Land Nil
2.	 Site Development                             Nil
3.	 Building                                      2%
4.	 Roads & Bridges                            2%
5.	 Tube Wells & Water Supply                  2%
6.	 Sewerage & Drainage                         2%
7.	 Electrical Installation and equipment             5%
8.	 Plant & Machinery                           5%
9.	 Scientific & Laboratory Equipment               8%
10.	 Office Equipment                         7.50%
11.	 Audio Visual Equipment                       7.50%
12.	 Computer & Peripherals                        20%
13.	 Furniture, Fixture &Fittings                     7.50%
14.	 Vehicles                                      10%
15.	 Books & Library 10%

b)	 Intangible Assets (Amortization):

1.	 E-Journals 40%
2.	 Computers Software 40%
3.	 Patents and Copy Rights 9 Years

b)	 Assets costing ₹ 2,000 or less (except Library Books) are treated as small value Assets and 100% depreciation is provided 
in respect of such assets at the time of their acquisition. However, physical accounting and control are continued by the 
holders of such assets. 

c)	 Where an asset is fully depreciated, it is carried at a residual value of ₹ 1 in the Balance Sheet and will not be further 
depreciated. Thereafter, depreciation is calculated on additions of each year separately at applicable rate. 

d)	 Intangible assets: Patents and copy rights,E-Journals and computers Software are grouped under Intangible Assets.

5.	 CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS

	 Deposit works are accounted for as Capital Work-in-Progress on the basis of statements received from the Engineering 
Section of the Institute/ CPWD/ NBCC. Running bills of the contractors are also accounted for as Capital Work-in-Progress 
till completion. No depreciation is charged on Capital work-in-Progress. Capital Work-in-Progress is reduced when a work is 
completed or put to use and is capitalized.

6.	 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE

Deferred revenue expenditure is written off over a period of 5 years from the year it is incurred.

7.	 REVENUE RECOGNITION

	 The Institute is fully funded by the Ministry of Education (MoE), Government of India. Fees and other dues received from 
students are taken as income in the year of receipt on accrual basis and interest received from banks are accounted as income 
on the basis of interest credited/ reported as accrued by the bank.

8.	 RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE

a)	 The Institute follow mercantile system of accounting and all incomes and expenses accounted for in the books are related 
to this financial year 2021-22 only.

b)	 All income which accrued up to the date of the Balance Sheet, have been taken into account in preparing these accounts. 
The revenues have been recognized as per AS 9 –‘Revenue Recognition’.

c)	 All recorded revenue arose from transactions which took place during the relevant period and pertain to the entity.
d)	 The revenue is recorded in the proper amounts and is allocated to the proper period.
e)	 Revenue is disclosed, classified and described in accordance with recognized accounting policies and practices and relevant 

statutory requirements.
f)	 The Institute have adequate internal control procedures to generate, measure, recognize and account revenues.
g)	 There is no unrecorded revenue/ income of the entity
h)	 All recorded expenses arose from transactions which took place during the relevant period and pertain to the entity.
i)	 The expenses are recorded in the proper amounts and are allocated to the proper period.
j)	 Expenses are disclosed, classified and described in accordance with recognized accounting policies and practices and 

relevant statutory requirements.
k)	 The Institute have adequate internal control procedures to measure, recognize and account expenses.
l)	 There is no unrecorded expenses of the entity
m)	 There are no dues payable to employees for which provision/payment has not been made in books of accounts.
n)	 The Institute has an Internal Audit System which conduct pre-audit of all major expenses above ₹25,000, purchases and 

works contracts etc. 

9.	 FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTION

	 Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of transaction. 

10.	GOVERNMENT GRANTS

	 Grants received from the government are recognized as per ‘AS- 12 ‘- Accounting for Government Grants’. Government grants 
are recognized on realization basis. However, where a sanction for release of grants pertaining to the financial year is received 
before the end of the financial year and grant is actually received in the next financial year, and Revenue Expenditure incurred 
on salaries, scholarships etc. within the guidelines set by the Government of India, the grant is accounted on accrual basis and 
equal amount is shown as receivable from the Government.
Government grant t the extent utilized towards capital expenditure (on accrual basis) are transferred to the Capital Fund. 

	 Government grant to the extent utilized on meeting Revenue Expenditure (on accrual basis) are treated as Income of the year 
in which they are utilized. Interest earned on unutilized Government grant has been treated as a ‘current liability’ for refund to 
MoE as per the provisions contained in Rule 230(8) of General Financial Rules (GFR) 2017. 

	 Unutilized grants are carried forward and exhibited as a liability in the Balance Sheet. Deficit revenue grant are shown as re-
ceivable from MoE after intimating to the MoE. 

11.	ACCOUNTING FOR INVESTMENT

	 Long term investments are stated at cost. Provision for diminution in the value of investment is made if the decline is other 
than temporary.

	 The Institute has classified and accounted Investments appropriately in accordance with AS 13 –‘Accounting for Investments’.
	 ‘Current investments’ as appearing in the balance sheet consist of only such investments as are by their nature readily realiza-

ble and intended to be held for not more one year from the respective dates on which they were made. All other investments 
have been shown in the balance sheet as ‘non-current investments’.

	 Current investments have been valued at the lower of cost and fair value. Non-current investments have been shown at cost, 
expect that any permanent diminution in their value has been provided for in ascertaining their carrying amount.

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE - 23 

Significant Accounting Policies Forming Part of the Accounts for  (Contd...)
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Significant Accounting Policies Forming Part of the Accounts for  (Contd...)
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	 All the investments available for physical verification belong to the entity and they do not include any investments held on 
behalf of any other person.

	 The entity has clear title to all its investments including such investments which are in the process of being registered in the 
name of the entity or which are not held in the name of the entity. There are no charges against the investment of the entity 
expect those appearing in the records of the entity.

12.	EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

	 Employee benefits are recognized as per applicable Accounting Standard i.e. AS- 15 ‘Accounting for Employee Benefits’.
(a)	 An expense for leave encashment is accounted for on cash basis. Leave encashment (payment of cash in-lieu of unutilized 

leave on death/ retirement/ cessation of service) are paid out of Government grant as per the instructions received from 
MoE. 

(b)	 Expenses in respect of other short term benefits are recognized on the basis of the amount paid or payable for the period 
during which services are rendered by the employee.

(c)	 All regular employees of the Institute are covered under National Pension Scheme (NPS). Contribution to NPS (both 
employee and employer share) is accounted on accrual basis. 

(d)	 The employees of this Institute are not covered under any gratuity scheme. MoE clarified (March 2019 and December 
2019) that the matter of extension of Death / Retirement gratuity to the employees of Central Autonomous Bodies 
covered under National Pension Scheme (NPS), is under consideration of the Finance Ministry. It also intimated (January 
2022 and March 2022) that a proposal for issue of notification for implementation of the provisions of the ‘Payment of 
Gratuity Act 1971’ to CFTIs is under consideration. So, no provision has been kept in the accounts towards ‘Gratuity’ till 
final notification is issued by MoE in this regard. 

13.	INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	 An intangible asset is an identifiable non-monetary asset, without physical substance, held for use in the production or supply 
of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes. Intangible Assets are valued as per AS-26 - ‘Intangible 
Assets’. Capital Expenditure on purchase and development of identifiable non-monetary assets without physical substance is 
treated as intangible assets. These are grouped and separately shown under the schedule of Fixed Assets. These are amortized 
over their expected useful life.

14.	STOCKS

	 The Value of consumables stores (papers, laboratory chemicals, stationary items, etc.) remaining at the closing of the financial 
year has been taken as Nil as these have been treated as consumed as the same is not material.

15.	PROVISIONS & CONTINGENCIES

	 Provisions are recognized for present obligations of uncertain timing or amount arising as a result of a past event where a 
reliable estimate can be made and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required or 
the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow 
of resources embodying economic benefits is remote.

	 Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain 
events, are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of resources embodying economic benefit 
is remote.

	 Generally, the following types of contingent liabilities of indeterminate amount are noted:
a)	 Guarantees for goods and services.
b)	 Matters in litigation, such as alleged patents, copy rights, trade mark infringements of breech of contracts.
c)	 Possible claims of employees for wages, compensation or otherwise.

d)	 Possible additional taxes for prior periods.
e)	 Claims which are founded on contracts, but to which there may or may not be an adequate defense.
f)	 Description of operation due to natural calamity or otherwise suspension of production due to change in the state policy.
g)	 Any litigation or dispute having material effect; and
h)	 Any other matters for money otherwise for which institute is contingently liable.  

16.	SPONSORED PROJECTS

	 Grants received from Sponsors is accounted for in the year it is received and is disclosed as ‘Current Liability’. Expenditure 
incurred out of grants received are debited to respective project account and unspent balance, if any, is also disclosed under 
‘Current Liabilities’. 

	 Some fellowships and scholarships are also sponsored by various organizations. These are accounted in the same way as 
sponsored projects except that the expenditure is generally only on disbursement of fellowships and scholarships, which may 
include allowances for contingent expenditure by fellows and scholars. 

	 The Institute also awards fellowships and scholarships out of Government Grant, which are recognized as ‘Academic Expenses’. 

17.	 OTHER ACCOUNTS INCORPORATED

	 Books of Accounts of R&D, Continuing Education for Professional (CEP), Hostel and Gymkhana are maintained separately. 
Same are merged with the Institute Account, wherever necessary.

18.	PURCHASE PROCEDURES THROUGH INSTITUTE STORES & PURCHASE UNIT

	 Payments made /cheque issued for purchase of consumables and non-consumables stocks against the confirmed Purchase 
Orders released by the Institute are treated as final expenditure. However, advance outstanding as at the close of the financial 
year are disclosed separately in Balance Sheet.

19.	CORPUS FUND

	 Institute created Corpus fund as per BOG Agenda No-BOG-15-28. As a policy, amount received by way of student fee, mis-
cellaneous income, liquidate damage, interest on security and interest on student fees are transferred to Corpus Fund.

20.	SECURED LOAN FROM HEFA

	 MHRD (now MoE) instructed (March 2018) the Institute to avail loan from Higher Education Financing Agency (HEFA) to 
finance its remaining fund requirement for completion of all ongoing capital works. As per the Government Guidelines, MHRD 
(now MoE) would pay the entire interest and 75 per cent of the HEFA loan principal repayment instalments while the Institute 
has to pay 25 per cent of HEFA loan principal repayment instalments out of its own generated income. MoE releases revenue 
grants for repayment of principal and interest under the head 31 (grants for recurring expenses-others). Loan availed from 
HEFA is shown in Liability side of the Balance Sheet under ‘Secured Loan’. Repayment of loan instalments being capital in na-
ture are added to Capital Fund and then reduced from the ‘Secured Loan-HEFA’. 

	 As per Accounting Standard (AS 16)- ‘Borrowing Costs and Capitalization’, interest on loan availed for construction of a quali-
fying assets (creation of capital assets) till the asset is commissioned and put to intended use is to be capitalized along with the 
cost of the capital asset. In compliance with the provisions of this AS 16,intrest paid on HEFA loan out of MoE grant has been 
treated as capital in nature and has been added to CWIP-Interest paid on HEFA loan, which will be capitalized in proportion of 
loan availed on completion, commissioning and use of concerned capital assets (buildings etc.).

21	  INCOME TAX

	 The Income of the Institute is exempt from Income Tax under Section 10(23C)(iiiab) of the Income Tax Act 1961. No provision 
for tax is therefore made in the accounts. Tax Deduction at Source , wherever required, were deducted in all cases at the time 
of releasing payment/accrued and were deposited with Income Tax Authorities in time
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
SCHEDULE - 24

Contingent Liabilities and Notes to Accounts Forming Part of Accounts for 
The Period Ended 31st March 2022
A.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

1.	 Claims against the Entity not acknowledged as debts - ₹ 16.86 crore (Previous year ₹ 12.12crore) 

1.1	 Bulk Water supply: As per the decision taken by the Government of Odisha (GoO) communicated by the Industries 
Department in October 2008, supply of 3MLD water to IIT, Bhubaneswar was to be borne by the State government. 
However, a tri-patriate agreement was signed by the IIT on 27 October 2014 with the GoO and M/s Megha 
Engineering Infra Limited (MEIL), Hyderabad for supply of 5 MLD water in Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode. 
After execution of the water supply project, MEIL served monthly water supply bills from 12 June 2018 for 5 MLD per 
month though no water was drawn by IIT. Up to March 2022, MEIL has claimed ₹ 16.86 crore on this account. The 
Institute contested the bills and approached the State Government to allow the IIT to make payment for bulk water 
supply as per its actual intake which was agreed as an interim measure till the arbitration proceeding is finalized. This 
claim of MEIL has not been acknowledged by the IIT as debt. . The matter is under arbitration.

1.2	 In respect of:
•	Bank guarantees given by/on behalf of any Entity - ₹ NIL (Previous year ₹ NIL)
•	Bills discounted with banks : ₹ NIL (Previous year ₹ NIL)

1.3	 Disputed demands in respect of:
•	 Income-tax -₹ NIL (Previous year ₹ NIL)
•	GST-₹ NIL (Previous year ₹ NIL)
•	Municipal Taxes-₹ NIL(Previous year ₹ NIL)

 ₹ in crore)

Installment. No Sanction Letter No. and Date Grants sanctioned Grants received

1 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 29.04.2021 5.33 5.33

2 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 18.05.2021 6.83 6.83

3 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 17.06.2021 8.21 8.21

4 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 23.07.2021 5.75 5.75

5 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 18.08.2021 5.75 5.75

6 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 09.09.2021 5.73 5.73

7 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 22.09.2021 5.06 5.06

8 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 21.10.2021 5.14 5.14

9 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 11.11.2021 5.14 5.14

10 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 03.12.2021 5.13 5.13

11 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 13.12.2021 4.76 4.76

12 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 16.12.2021 2.94 2.94

13 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 24.01.2022 3.69 3.69

14 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 08.02.2022 17.91 17.91

15 F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 08.03.2022 5.35 5.35

1st HEFA Loan Interest F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 10.05.2021 0.70 0.70

2nd HEFA Loan Interest F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 29.07.2021 1.04 1.04

3rd HEFA Loan Interest F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 28.10.2021 1.48 1.48

4th HEFA Loan Interest F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 27.01.2022 1.95 1.95

1st HEFA Loan Principal F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 27.08.2021 10.31 10.31

2nd HEFA Loan Principal F.No.27-2/2021-TS-1 dated 15.03.2022 10.31 10.31

Total GIA Sanctioned 118.51 118.51

B.	 NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

1.	 GOVERNMENT GRANT

	 Grants-in-aid of ₹80.72 crore was released by MoE during 2021-22 for meeting recurring expenses and ₹ 12 crore for 
creation of capital assests as indicated in table below in addition to ₹25.79. crore towards payment of HEFA loan principal 
and interest. Revenue grant of ₹80.72 crore less deficit of 2020-21 ₹5.81 crore as on 1.4.2021 totaling to ₹74.91 crore 
has been recognized as revenue income (Grants received) in the ‘Income and Expenditure Account’. Revenue expenses 
incurred during 2021-22 was ₹86.01crore.

	 Out of unspent capital grants of ₹ 7.53 crore available with the Institute as on 31st March 2021, ₹ 19.16 crore was utilised 
during 2021-22 and the amount utilised has been added to the Capital Fund. Unspent MoE Grants (Capital) of ₹ 0.37 
crore has been shown under ‘Current Liabilities’. 

	 Government grant received from MHRD are kept in exclusive bank account maintained with the Canara Bank, Argul. 
Interest earned on unspent fund kept in saving bank account and term deposits are treated as income of the Institute and 
accounted for in the ‘Income and Expenditure Account’. internal income (interest) of ₹2.30 crore utilised during 2020-
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21 treating the same additional Government grant has been refunded to MoE in June 2022 based on the directions of 
the MoE. Deficit revenue grant of ₹5.81 crore was released by MoE during 2021-22. However, deficit in revenue grant 
(₹13.39 crore) during 2021-22 due to less release of grants has been shown as ‘Receivable from MoE’ under ‘Current 
Assets’ after due intimation to MoE. 

2.	 ENDOWMENT FUND

	 Interest earned on investments of Endowment Fund are added to each of the Endowment Fund concerned.  

3.	 CORPUS FUND

	 During the year 2021-22, in addition to interest of ₹9.38 Crore received during the year on investment of Corpus Fund, 
internal income of 

	 ₹ 25.11 crore being tuition and other fee collected from students etc. (after transfer of ₹6.88 crore towards repayment of 
HEFA loan principal) was transferred to Corpus Fund as per the decision taken vide Agenda No. BoG-15-28 in 15thmeeting 
of the Board of Governors (BoG).

4.	 FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRICIATION

4.1	 Land: Out of 943.491 acre of land allotted by the Government of Odisha to this Institute, advance possession of 
618.665 acre (non-forest land) has been taken by the Institute while conversion of forest land of 302.377 acre is 
under process. The amount shown under land is the expenditure incurred on applying for conversion of forest land 
and other related expenses. Lease for 618.665 acre of Govt land has already been sanctioned by the Government of 
Odisha in Jnuary 2022 and execution of lease deed is awaited. 

4.2	 Depreciation: Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on Straight Line Method. Depreciation is provided for the 
whole year on additions during the year. Depreciation has not been charged on SRIC/ R&D Assets (Project) since 
those project are not own project of the Institute and is subject to transfer, if occasion so arises.

4.3	 Assets costing ₹ 2,000 or lesser written off during the year.

4.4	 Fixed Assets created out of SRIC / R&D fund: Details of Assets created out of SRIC/ R&D fund are given below:

DESCRIPTION
 
 

GROSS BLOCK

Cost/ Valuation as at 
the beginning of the 

year 01.04.2021

Additions during 
the year 2021-22

Deductions 
during the year 

2021-22

Cost/ Valuation 
as at the End 
31.03.2022

1 PLANT MACHINERY &EQUIPMENT  29,67,11,911.27  3,58,34,261.00  33,25,46,172.27 

2 FURNITURE & FIXTURES :  27,92,054.00  3,88,909.00  31,80,963.00 

3 OFFICE EQUIPMENT :  3,58,044.00  -   3,58,044.00 

4 COMPUTER/PERIPHERAL :  3,67,63,992.46  89,32,664.00  4,56,96,656.46 

 TOTAL OF CURRENT YEAR 33,66,26,001.73  4,51,55,834.00  -   38,17,81,835.73 

4.5	 Impairment of fixed assets in cyclone FANI: Cyclone FANI which hits the State on 3 May 2019 caused serious 
damage to the assets of the Institute. Damage to the assets were later rectified / repaired excepting for Solar PV 
System. The Solar PV system commissioned in May 2018 and capitalized during 2018-19 at ₹ 2,48,56,720 (₹1.89 
crore already paid) was severely damaged in cyclone FANI on 3 May 2019 and is not in operational condition since 
then. Salvaged value of assets as reported by the Engineering Section was approximately ₹ 65 lakh. An amount of 
₹31,07,090 has already been recovered from the agency by way of encashment of PBG during August 2019 and a 
claim for ₹10.49 crore (including loss of solar energy generation) was made. As the asset was not in use during entire 

year 2021-22, no depreciation has been provided. Asset value has not been reduced as the matter of rectification of 
the system at the risk and cost of the agency remains under correspondence.

5.	 HEFA loan: During the year 2021-22, loan of ₹ 114.01. crore was availed by the Institute for payment to NBCC out of 
₹275 crore sanctioned during July 2018 and cumulative loan availed up to 31st March 2022 was ₹ 180.56 crore. As per 
the GoI Guidelines, entire interest and 75 per cent of principal repayment is to be borne by MHRD and 25 per cent of 
principal repayment is to be paid by the Institute out of its own revenue generation. During the year ₹27.50 crore was 
repaid to HEFA (MoE grant - ₹20.625 crore and Institute share - ₹6.875 crore). However, interest for the quarter ended 
31st March 2022 accrued during the year ₹2.35 crore) as demanded by HEFA in April 2022, received from MoE and 
paid during said month has been accounted for under ‘Current liabilities’ and same amount has been shown as ‘Grants 
receivable from MoE towards HEFA interest’ under Current Assets. .

6.	 Concessional rate of GST for construction works: NBCC has been engaged as Project Management Consultant (PMC) 
for execution of construction works of IIT Bhubaneswar with reimbursement of expenditure incurred on works plus 5.5 
per cent PMC charges vide MoA dated 2 June 2016. However, NBCC charged 18 per cent GST and same was repeatedly 
objected by IIT Bhubaneswar stating that concessional rate of 12 per cent GST would be applicable since IIT Bhubaneswar 
is a Government Authority. Ultimately, NBCC was persuaded to sought ruling of Authority for Advance Ruling of Odisha 
(AAR) in January 2020. AAR vide Advance Ruling dated 1 October 2020 though ruled IIT Bhubaneswar as a Government 
Entity but allowed concessional rate of GST (12 per cent) only for academic and student related infrastructure but not 
for staff/ faculty quarters, PMC charges etc. On appeal before the Odisha Appellate Authority on Advance Ruling, the 
appellate authority vide ruling dated 19th March 2021 allowed concessional rate of GST at 12 per cent on all works 
covered under MoA dated 2 June 2016 between IIT Bhubaneswar and NBCC. However, NBCC despite instructions of IIT 
Bhubaneswar did not take action for getting refund of excess tax paid but again filed another appeal with GST Appellate 
Authority in June 2021 seeking clarification on effective date of AAR Ruling. As AAR remained silent over the issue, NBCC 
again appeled before the Odisha Appellate Authority on Advance Ruling, The Appelite Authotity vide order dated 15th 
March 2022 (received by NBCC on 29.4.2022) ruled that the concessional rate of GST at 12 per cent would be applicable 
for IIT project with retrospective effect from 1st July 2017. IIT has instructed NBCC to claim for the refund of excess 
GST paid during 1st July 2017 to 31st December 2021 and credit the same in IIT project account. The matter is under 
corresondance and refund claim has not been filed by NBCC so far. Thus, impact of such reduction of GST rate has not 
been accounted for in this account. 

7.	 Employee benefit: All employees of this Institution (excepting one on lien from IIT, Kharagpur) are covered under New 
Pension Scheme /National Pension System (NPS) as on 31st March 2022. Death gratuity and retirement gratuity has been 
extended by the Government of India to its employees covered under NPS with effect from 1 January 2004 vide OM dated 
26 August 2016. However, said order has not been extended to Centrally Funded Technical Institutions (CFTIs) that are 
following the same pattern of pay and allowances as applicable to central Government employees. However, the Ministry 
of Education has intimated (January 2022 and March 2022) that a proposal for issue of notification for implementation of 
the provisions of the ‘Payment of Gratuity Act 1971’ to CFTIs is under consideration. So, no provision has been kept in the 
accounts towards ‘Gratuity’ till final notification is issued by MoE in this regard.

	 Besides, on a reference made by the Institute based on observations of CAG Audit for creation of a leave encashment fund 
as per AS15, MoE clarified that such expenses are permissible to be met out of grants-in-aid released to the Institute and 
so same is being utilized from Government Grant. 

	 Thus, no provision based on actuarial valuation as per Accounting Standard 15 has been made for leave encashment / 
gratuity, as the same is not required to be kept.

8.	 Related Party Disclosure: No such case. 
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2022

LIABILITIES  Previous Year Current Year 
2021-22

Amount in H

Project Balance

Sponsored Research Project {Sch - 3A (1)}  18,74,42,577.83  3,42,17,250.73  22,16,59,828.56 

Sponsored Consultancy Receipt {Sch - 3A (2)}  4,39,19,831.92  (11,25,831.02)  4,27,94,000.90 

Seed Money Grant {Sch - 3A (3)}  1,60,53,507.34  (27,19,047.00)  1,33,34,460.34 

Sponsored Fellowship {Sch - 3(B)}  56,32,538.00  1,66,226.00  57,98,764.00 

Project Assets

Sponsored Research Project  29,23,11,410.52  4,27,23,504.00  33,50,34,914.52 

Asset R&D  11,70,597.00  4,46,228.00  16,16,825.00 

Seed Money Project  4,31,40,000.21  19,86,102.00  4,51,26,102.21 

Interest Received From Bank

Bank Interest  2,15,60,098.87  1,90,49,065.89  4,06,09,164.76 

Accrued Interest  7,54,74,448.11  -   7,54,74,448.11 

Tender fee  4,55,000.00  -   4,55,000.00 

PDF Application Fees  14,250.00  -   14,250.00 

Other Liabilities:

Demmrage Charges  1,399.00  -   1,399.00 

Grant to Spoke Institute (DIC)  49,50,000.00  -   49,50,000.00 

Other Liabilities:  20,02,985.00  (2,99,999.00)  17,02,986.00 

Sundry Creditor  3,08,80,727.13  42,90,022.76  3,51,70,749.89 

Stale Cheque  6,40,604.64  1,24,712.00  7,65,316.64 

Liquidated Damages  38,20,856.89  3,27,862.00  41,48,718.89 

Performance Bank Gurantee (PBG)  20,24,517.00  1,57,334.00  21,81,851.00 

Duty & Tax  67,46,685.12  (61,42,166.03)  6,04,519.09 

Institute Overhead  1,18,95,942.00  (7,53,190.53)  1,11,42,751.47 

School Development Fund  1,23,45,605.00  27,09,521.00  1,50,55,126.00 

Faculty Development Fund  63,52,238.00  11,09,396.00  74,61,634.00 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)  11,39,000.00  (3,01,713.82)  8,37,286.18 

Workshop  23,103.00  -   23,103.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  76,99,97,922.58  86,59,63,199.56 

		

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2022 (Contd...)

ASSETS  Opening  Addition/  
Modification 

Amount in H

Fixed Assets:  33,66,26,001.73  4,51,55,834.00  38,17,81,835.73 

Equipement  29,67,11,911.27  3,58,34,261.00  33,25,46,172.27 

Asset in Transit  -   -  

Office Equipement  3,58,044.00  -   3,58,044.00 

Workstattion/Computer  3,27,70,893.46  76,17,353.00  4,03,88,246.46 

Furniture & Fixture  27,92,054.00  3,88,909.00  31,80,963.00 

Acessories  5,23,708.00  -   5,23,708.00 

Software  34,69,391.00  13,15,311.00  47,84,702.00 

Current Assets:

Advance  9,80,381.80  7,98,603.00  17,78,984.80 

Grant to Spoke Institute  49,50,000.00  -   49,50,000.00 

Debtors  76,35,027.46  (58,66,095.29)  17,68,932.17 

Tax Deducted at Source (TDS)  65,35,257.00  -2,08,849.00  63,26,408.00 

Goods & Service Tax (TDS)  1,21,327.00  1,82,002.00  3,03,329.00 

Term Deposit  35,86,53,044.65  7,98,39,806.35  43,84,92,851.00 

Bank A/c:  5,44,96,882.94  3,05,60,858.86 

 SBI A/c-20054905156  1,79,01,957.87 

 Syndicate Bank A/c-800721600000022  15,66,539.29 

 SBI A/c No. 35052867155  42,217.00 

 SBI A/c No. 38605214766  1,10,50,144.70 

 TOTAL ASSETS  76,99,97,922.58  86,59,63,199.56 
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Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

Receipts and Payments Account for the Year Ended 31st March 2022
Receipt Amount Payments Amount

Opening Balance  76,99,97,922.58 For Revenue Expenses
Add: Receipt during the year Salary to JRF/SRF and project 

Assistant
 3,55,90,401.00 

Consultancy Project  3,23,21,580.48 Consumables  1,32,80,427.00 
Sponsored Research Project  14,45,57,263.47 Contingencies  40,88,936.74 
Less : Refunded  45,47,332.00  14,00,09,931.47 Recurring Expenses  15,58,582.00 
Sponsored Fellowship  33,13,367.00 Travel Expenses  10,57,906.00 
Institute Overheads  1,86,00,664.74 Consultancy Fees & Honorarium  3,11,62,985.50 
Tax Deducted at Source (TDS)  94,54,257.00 Meeting & Workshop Expenses  24,780.00 
Goods & Service Tax (GST)  88,24,430.73 Institute Corpus Fund  1,18,95,942.00 
GST TDS  6,84,772.00 Fellowship  61,94,224.00 
Professional Tax  30,250.00 Overhead refund  3,63,376.00 
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)  3,286.18 Sample Preparation & Testing  99,910.00 
Performance Bank Gurantee 
(PBG)

 5,50,677.00 Outsourcing Facility  88,192.00 

Other Current Liability  1.00 R&D Recurring Expenses  19,98,141.27 
Sundry Creditors  9,24,69,074.76 Fee for Intelectual Assets  3,00,000.00 
Liquidated Damages  3,61,202.00 Fabrication & Other Cost  7,67,683.00 
Bank Interest  13,41,322.00 Startup & IPR Expenses  4,27,410.00 
Interest on TDR  1,92,68,949.89 Duty & Taxes  2,51,35,875.76 
CEP Receipt  5,13,600.00 Stale Cheque  1,19,835.00 
Stale Cheque  2,44,547.00 Sundry Creditors  8,81,79,052.00 

Other Current Liability  3,00,000.00 
Faculty Development Fund  7,50,671.00 
School Development Fund  80,580.00 
Bank Interest  15,61,206.00 
Scientific & Social Responsibility  90,000.00 
Transfer to Colaberative Institute  51,68,444.00 
Research Grant  4,96,793.00 
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)  3,05,000.00 
CEP Payment  5,13,600.00 
Performance Bank Gurantee 
(PBG)

 3,93,343.00 

Liquidated Damages  33,340.00 
Closing Balance  86,59,63,199.56 

 TOTAL 1,09,79,89,835.83 TOTAL PAYMENT 1,09,79,89,835.83 
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(Amount in H)
Income Current Year  

2021-22 
Previous Year  

2020-21 

Bank Intrest  11,35,290.00  7,77,456.77 

Student Semister Registration Fees  10,22,44,115.00  5,01,14,483.00 

Boarding charges  2,21,455.00  4,32,208.00 

Fine to Student & Contractor  2,05,500.00  -  

License fees recovery  7,67,700.00  1,57,050.00 

Other Income  24,58,500.00 

Total  10,70,32,560.00  5,14,81,197.77 

Expenditure Current Year  
2021-22 

Previous Year  
2020-21 

Hostel Office Staff Salary  73,92,046.00  72,44,016.00 

Housekeeping charges  1,34,01,968.00  1,07,25,764.00 

Mess Expenses  6,11,21,965.00  1,36,62,183.00 

Repair & Maintainance  13,39,216.00  4,64,770.00 

Student Welfare  4,63,931.00  26,286.00 

News Paper & Periodcals  13,732.00  3,831.00 

Office Contingency  25,74,009.00  4,09,872.00 

AMC Charges  2,36,837.00  2,51,332.00 

Pest control service  3,76,110.00  94,400.00 

Audit Fees  17,700.00  17,700.00 

Printing & Stationary  1,60,074.00  -  

Bank charges  11,203.98  9,606.25 

Security Service exp  1,05,46,920.00 

Total  9,76,55,711.98  3,29,09,760.25 

Indian Institute of Technology Bhubaneswar
Income and Expenditure Account (Hostel) for the Year Ended 31st March 2022

Notes
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